



WARRANTY & SAFETY INFORMATION

GARANTIE- UND
SICHERHEITSBESTIMMUNGEN

GARANTIE & INFORMATION SUR
LA SÉCURITÉ

GARANTÍA E INFORMACIÓN
SOBRE SEGURIDAD

GARANZIA E INFORMAZIONI
SULLA SICUREZZA

GARANTIE & VEILIGHEID

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Limited product warranty.....	3
European Community Declaration of Conformity & notice of wireless radio lan usage.....	27
Safety instructions.....	31
Disposing and recycling your product (WEEE).....	36

COUNTRIES IN WHICH THIS D-LINK LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY APPLIES

ALBANIA
ANDORRA
AUSTRIA
BELGIUM
BOSNIA HERZEGOVINA
BULGARIA
CROATIA
CZECH REPUBLIC
DENMARK
ESTONIA
FINLAND
FRANCE
GERMANY
GREECE
HUNGARY
ICELAND
IRELAND
ITALY
LATVIA
LIECHTENSTEIN

LITHUANIA
LUXEMBOURG
MACEDONIA
MALTA
MOLDOVA
MONACO
NETHERLANDS
NORWAY
POLAND
PORTUGAL
ROMANIA
SAN MARINO
SERBIA AND MONTENEGRO
SLOVAKIA
SLOVENIA
SPAIN
SWEDEN
SWITZERLAND
UNITED KINGDOM
VATICAN CITY

LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY

GENERAL TERMS

Nothing in this Limited Product Warranty affects your statutory rights as a consumer.

The Limited Product Warranty set forth below is given by D-LINK (Europe) Ltd. (herein referred to as "D-LINK"). This Limited Product Warranty is only effective upon presentation of the proof of purchase. Upon further request by D-LINK, this warranty card has to be presented, too.

EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN THIS LIMITED WARRANTY, D-LINK MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. D-LINK EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES NOT STATED IN THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES THAT MAY BE IMPOSED BY LAW ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE LIMITED WARRANTY PERIOD.

TO THE EXTENT ALLOWED BY LOCAL LAW, THE REMEDIES IN THIS WARRANTY STATEMENT ARE CUSTOMER'S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES AGAINST D-LINK. THEY DO NOT, HOWEVER, AFFECT OR RESTRICT THE RIGHTS YOU HAVE AGAINST THE BUSINESS YOU BOUGHT A D-LINK PRODUCT FROM. IN NO EVENT WILL D-LINK BE LIABLE FOR LOSS OF DATA OR FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL (INCLUDING LOST PROFIT OR DATA), OR OTHER DAMAGE, WHETHER BASED IN CONTRACT, TORT, OR OTHERWISE. HOWEVER, NOTHING IN THIS AGREEMENT LIMITS D-LINK'S LIABILITY TO YOU (I) IN THE EVENT OF DEATH OR PERSONAL INJURY TO THE EXTENT RESULTING FROM D-LINK'S NEGLIGENCE, OR (II) TO THE EXTENT RESULTING FROM ANY FRAUDULENT MISREPRESENTATION ON THE PART OF D-LINK, OR (III) TO THE EXTENT ARISING UNDER PART 1 OF THE CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT 1987 OF THE UNITED KINGDOM. SOME STATES OR COUNTRIES DO NOT ALLOW: (1) A DISCLAIMER OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES; (2) A LIMITATION ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS OR THE EXCLUSION; OR (3) LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES FOR CONSUMER PRODUCTS. IN SUCH STATES OR COUNTRIES, SOME EXCLUSIONS OR LIMITATIONS OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS. YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS THAT MAY VARY FROM STATE TO STATE OR FROM COUNTRY TO COUNTRY. YOU ARE ADVISED TO CONSULT APPLICABLE STATE OR COUNTRY LAWS FOR A FULL DETERMINATION OF YOUR RIGHTS.

This Limited Product Warranty applies to D-LINK branded hardware products (collectively referred to as "D-LINK Hardware Products") sold by D-LINK (Europe) Ltd., its European subsidiaries, affiliates, authorized resellers, or country distributors (collectively referred to as "D-LINK Resellers") with this Limited Product Warranty. The term "D-LINK Hardware Product" is limited to the hardware components and all its internal components including firmware. The term "D-LINK Hardware Product" DOES NOT include any software applications or programs.

GEOGRAPHICAL SCOPE OF THE LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY

This Limited Product Warranty is applicable to Hardware Products sold by D-Link Resellers in all countries listed at the beginning of this document under the heading "Countries in which this D-LINK Limited Product Warranty applies". The Limited Product Warranty will be honoured in any country where D-LINK or its authorized service providers offer warranty service subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Limited Product Warranty. However, warranty service availability and response times may vary from country to country and may also be subject to registration requirements.

LIMITATION OF PRODUCT WARRANTY

D-LINK warrants that the products described below under normal use are free from material defects in materials and workmanship during the Limited Product Warranty Period set forth below ("Limited Product Warranty Period"), if the product is used and serviced in accordance with the user manual and other documentation provided to the purchaser at the time of purchase (or as amended from time to time). D-LINK does not warrant that the products will operate uninterrupted or error-free or that all deficiencies, errors, defects or non-conformities will be corrected.

This warranty shall not apply to problems resulting from: (a) unauthorised alterations or attachments; (b) negligence, abuse or misuse, including failure to operate the product in accordance with specifications or interface requirements; (c) improper handling; (d) failure of goods or services not obtained from D-LINK or not subject to a then-effective D-LINK warranty or maintenance agreement; (e) improper use or storage; or (f) fire, water, acts of God or other catastrophic events. This warranty shall also not apply to any particular product if any D-LINK serial number has been removed or defaced in any way.

D-LINK IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGE THAT OCCURS AS A RESULT OF YOUR FAILURE TO FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE D-LINK HARDWARE PRODUCT.

LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY PERIOD

The Limited Product Warranty Period starts on the date of purchase from D-LINK. Your dated sales or delivery receipt, showing the date of purchase of the product, is your proof of the purchase date. You may be required to provide proof of purchase as a condition of receiving warranty service. You are entitled to warranty service according to the terms and conditions of this document if a repair to your D-LINK branded hardware is required within the Limited Product Warranty Period.

[Other than in respect of products for domestic use (in particular those listed in the first and last boxes in the table below), this Limited Product Warranty extends only to the original end user purchaser of this D-LINK Hardware Product and is not transferable to anyone who obtains ownership of the D-LINK Hardware Product from the original end-user purchaser.]

Product Warranty Period Table

The warranty period stated in this Table supersedes and replaces the warranty period as stated in the user's manual for the relevant products.

Product Type	Product Warranty Period
Smart Switches (including integrated fans and power supplies)	Limited Lifetime Warranty. This means the warranty will only end five years after D-Link (or its successor) discontinues sales of the product in Europe. You must register your product to get the Limited Lifetime Warranty (see below).
Managed Switches (including integrated fans and power supplies but excluding modules and external power supplies)	Limited Lifetime Warranty. This means the warranty will only end five years after D-Link (or its successor) discontinues sales of the product in Europe. You must register your product to get the Limited Lifetime Warranty (see below).

Product Type	Product Warranty Period
Chassis and modular switches* (including line cards but excluding fans and power supplies) * Applies to DGS-6600 Series, DXS-3600 Series and DXS-3400 Series	Limited Lifetime Warranty. This means the warranty will only end five years after D-Link (or its successor) discontinues sales of the product in Europe. You must register your product to get the Limited Lifetime Warranty (see below).
Business Wireless Products** (excluding external power supplies) ** Except SoHo Access Points. For more information please refer to www.dlink.com or the documentation shipped with the product	Limited Lifetime Warranty. This means the warranty will only end five years after D-Link (or its successor) discontinues sales of the product in Europe. You must register your product to get the Limited Lifetime Warranty (see below).
All other products (including all modules, transceivers, external power supplies, fans and accessories)	Two (2) years, except where the product's own included documentation specifies a longer period. Limited Lifetime Warranty is not available to any of these Product Types.

IMPORTANT:

The content of "Product Type" listed above is subject to change; please refer to the website ftp.dlink.eu/Warranty_Documents/EU_Warranty_Guide.pdf for latest update.

Note :

- Limited Lifetime Warranty on all products in the table above available for products purchased after 1 July 2009
- REGISTERING FOR LIMITED LIFETIME WARRANTY: In order to qualify for the Limited Lifetime Warranty, all eligible products must be registered with D-Link Europe within thirty (30) days of purchase. Otherwise the product warranty will be 5 years. Registration can be done through our self-service portal at the following address: <https://services.eu.dlink.com/home/main/>
- For a pdf of the warranty terms and conditions, please download using the following address: <http://www.dlink.com/uk/en/support/warranty-information>

PERFORMANCE OF THE LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY

If a product defect occurs, D-LINK's sole obligation shall be to repair or replace any defective D-Link Hardware Product free of charge provided it is returned to an Authorized D-LINK Service Centre during the Limited Warranty Period. Such repair or replacement will be rendered by D-LINK at an Authorized D-LINK Service Centre. All component parts or hardware products that are replaced under this Limited Product Warranty become the property of D-LINK. The replacement part or product takes on the remaining Limited Warranty Period of the replaced part or product. The replacement product need not be new or of an identical make, model or part; D-LINK may in its discretion replace the defective product (or any part thereof) with any reconditioned equivalent (or superior) product in all material respects to the defective product.

WARRANTOR

D-Link (Europe) Ltd.
D-Link House
Abbey Road
Park Royal
London NW10 7BX

Telephone +44 (0)208 955 9000
Facsimilie +44(0)208 955 9001
www.dlink.com

EINGESCHRÄNKTE PRODUKTGARANTIE

ALLGEMEINE BESTIMMUNGEN

Ihre gesetzlich festgelegten Rechte als Verbraucher bleiben vom Inhalt dieser eingeschränkten Produktgarantie unberührt. Unabhängig von dieser Garantie sind Sie nach den gesetzlichen Vorgaben berechtigt, vom Verkäufer Nachbesserung der Leistung, Rücktritt oder Minderung und Schadens- oder Aufwendungsersatz zu fordern.

Die folgende eingeschränkte Produktgarantie wird gewährt durch D-LINK (Europe) Ltd. D-Link House, 1 Abbey Road, Park Royal, London, NW10 7BX, UK Great Britain (im Folgenden als „D-LINK“ bezeichnet). Sie ist nur wirksam, wenn ein Kaufbeleg vorgelegt wird. Auf Verlangen von D-LINK muss auch dieser Garantieschein vorgelegt werden.

DER UMFANG DIESER EINGESCHRÄNKTEN PRODUKTGARANTIE IST IM FOLGENDEN ABSCHLIESSEND BESCHRIEBEN. WEITERE GARANTIEEN GEWÄHRT D-LINK NICHT. INSBESONDERE WIRD NICHT EINE DARÜBER HINAUSGEHENDE ALLGEMEINE GEBRAUCHSTAUGLICHKEIT ODER DIE EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK GARANTIIERT. AUF KEINEN FALL HAFTET D-LINK AUS EINER GARANTIE FÜR DEN VERLUST VON DATEN ODER FÜR MITTELBARE, KONKRETE ODER ZUFÄLLIGE SCHÄDEN, FOLGESCHÄDEN ODER SONSTIGE SCHÄDEN (EINSCHLIESSLICH ENTGANGENER GEWINNE ODER DATENVERLUSTE). JEDE GARANTIE IST AUF DIE LAUFZEIT DIESER EINGESCHRÄNKTEN GARANTIE BESCHRÄNKT.

Diese eingeschränkte Produktgarantie gilt für die unten aufgeführten Hardware-Produkte der Marke D-LINK (zusammen im Folgenden als „D-LINK Hardware-Produkte“ bezeichnet), die von D-LINK (Europe) Ltd. oder deren europäischen Tochtergesellschaften, verbundenen Unternehmen, autorisierten Fachhändlern oder Vertriebshändlern des Landes (zusammen im Folgenden als „D-LINK Händler“ bezeichnet) mit dieser eingeschränkten Produktgarantie in Verkehr gebracht werden. Der Begriff „D-LINK Hardware-Produkte“ ist auf Hardwarekomponenten und deren interne Bestandteile einschließlich Firmware beschränkt. Der Begriff „D-LINK Hardware-Produkte“ umfasst KEINE Software-Anwendungen oder -Programme.

RÄUMLICHER GELTUNGSBEREICH DER EINGESCHRÄNKTEN PRODUKTGARANTIE

Diese eingeschränkte Produktgarantie gilt für D-LINK Hardware-Produkte, die von D-Link Händlern in Deutschland verkauft werden. Die eingeschränkte Garantie kann auch eingefordert werden in allen Ländern, in denen D-LINK oder dessen autorisierte Servicepartner im Rahmen dieser eingeschränkten Garantie Garantiedienste anbieten und nach Maßgabe des jeweils geltenden Rechts (siehe Länderliste auf Seite 3). Dennoch kann die Verfügbarkeit der Garantiedienste und die Bearbeitungszeit von Land zu Land unterschiedlich und von Registrierungsanforderungen abhängig sein.

EINSCHRÄNKUNG DER PRODUKTGARANTIE

D-LINK garantiert, dass die im Folgenden aufgeführten D-LINK Hardware-Produkte bei gewöhnlicher Verwendung für die unten angegebene Laufzeit der eingeschränkten Garantie („Garantielaufzeit“) frei von wesentlichen Verarbeitungs- und Materialfehlern sind, sofern das D-LINK Hardware-Produkt in Übereinstimmung mit dem Benutzerhandbuch und den weiteren Unterlagen, die der Käufer beim

Kauf erhalten hat, genutzt und gewartet wird. D-LINK übernimmt keine Garantie, dass die D-LINK Hardware-Produkte störungs- oder fehlerfrei funktionieren oder dass alle Mängel, Fehler, Defekte oder Kompatibilitätsstörungen beseitigt werden können.

Diese Garantie gilt nicht für Probleme, die auf folgenden Ursachen beruhen: (a) nicht autorisierte Veränderungen oder Ergänzungen der D-LINK Hardware-Produkte, (b) Missbrauch oder Zweckentfremdung, einschließlich des Gebrauchs des D-LINK Hardware-Produkts entgegen den Spezifikationen oder Schnittstellen-Anforderungen, (c) fehlerhafte Bedienung, insbesondere in Missachtung der Bedienungsanleitung (d) Fehler von Produkten oder Dienstleistungen, die nicht von D-LINK stammen (e) fehlerhafter Gebrauch bzw. fehlerhafte Lagerung und (f) von außen einwirkende Ursachen außerhalb der Kontrolle von D-LINK, wie Feuer, Wasser, oder andere Katastrophen. Diese Garantie gilt ferner nicht für D-LINK Hardware-Produkte, bei denen eine Seriennummer von D-LINK entfernt oder auf sonstige Weise unkenntlich gemacht wurde.

LAUFZEIT DER EINGESCHRÄNKTEN PRODUKTGARANTIE

Die Laufzeit der eingeschränkten Produktgarantie beginnt mit dem Kauf des Produkts von D-LINK. Als Nachweis für den Zeitpunkt des Kaufs gilt der datierte Kauf- oder Lieferbeleg, aus dem das Datum des Produktkaufs ersichtlich ist. Es kann von Ihnen verlangt werden, dass Sie den Kauf des Produkts nachweisen, um die Garantiedienstleistungen in Anspruch nehmen zu können. Sie haben einen Anspruch auf Garantiedienstleistungen gemäß dieser Vereinbarung, falls ein Mangel in Ihrem D-LINK Hardware-Produkt auftritt und D-Link oder eines der autorisierten Servicecenter innerhalb der Garantielaufzeit davon in Kenntnis gesetzt wird.

Außer bei Produkten für den Hausgebrauch (insbesondere die im ersten und letzten Feld der nachstehenden Tabelle aufgelisteten Produkte) gilt diese eingeschränkte Produktgarantie nur für diejenigen, die das Hardware-Produkt von D-LINK als ursprüngliche Endbenutzer erworben haben. Sie ist nicht übertragbar an Dritte, die das D-LINK Hardware-Produkt vom ursprünglichen Endbenutzer erworben haben.

Tabelle mit der Garantielaufzeit

Die in dieser Tabelle festgelegte Garantielaufzeit hat Vorrang vor der im Benutzerhandbuch für das jeweilige Produkt angegebenen Garantielaufzeit und ersetzt diese.

Produkttyp	Garantiebestimmungen zum Produkt
Smart Switches (einschließlich interner Lüfter und interner Netzteile)	Eingeschränkte Garantie auf Lebenszeit. Dies bedeutet, dass die Garantie fünf (5) Jahre nach Einstellung des Verkaufs des Produkts in Europa durch D-Link (oder seinen Nachfolger) endet. Um die eingeschränkte Garantie auf Lebenszeit in Anspruch nehmen zu können, müssen Sie Ihr Produkt registrieren (siehe unten).
Managed Switches (einschließlich interner Lüfter und Netzteile, aber ausgenommen Module und externe Netzteile)	Eingeschränkte Garantie auf Lebenszeit. Dies bedeutet, dass die Garantie fünf (5) Jahre nach Einstellung des Verkaufs des Produkts in Europa durch D-Link (oder seinen Nachfolger) endet. Um die eingeschränkte Garantie auf Lebenszeit in Anspruch nehmen zu können, müssen Sie Ihr Produkt registrieren (siehe unten).

Produkttyp	Garantiebestimmungen zum Produkt
Chassis- und modulare Switches* (einschließlich Linecards, aber ausgenommen Lüfter und Netzteile)	Eingeschränkte Garantie auf Lebenszeit. Dies bedeutet, dass die Garantie fünf (5) Jahre nach Einstellung des Verkaufs des Produkts in Europa durch D-Link (oder seinen Nachfolger) endet. Um die eingeschränkte Garantie auf Lebenszeit in Anspruch nehmen zu können, müssen Sie Ihr Produkt registrieren (siehe unten).
* Gilt für die DGS-6600 Serie, DXS-3600 Serie und die DXS-3400 Serie	
Drahtlose Produkte für Geschäftszwecke** (ausgenommen externe Netzteile)	Eingeschränkte Garantie auf Lebenszeit. Dies bedeutet, dass die Garantie fünf (5) Jahre nach Einstellung des Verkaufs des Produkts in Europa durch D-Link (oder seinen Nachfolger) endet. Um die eingeschränkte Garantie auf Lebenszeit in Anspruch nehmen zu können, müssen Sie Ihr Produkt registrieren (siehe unten).
** Ausgenommen Access Points für kleine Büros/Heimbüros. Weitere Informationen finden Sie im Internet unter www.dlink.com oder in der dem Produkt beiliegenden Dokumentation	
Alle anderen Produkte (einschließlich aller Module, Sende-Empfänger (Transceiver), externer Netzteile, Lüfter und Zubehör)	Zwei (2) Jahre, es sei denn, in der im Lieferumfang des Produkts enthaltenen Dokumentation ist ein längerer Zeitraum angegeben. Die eingeschränkte Garantie auf Lebenszeit ist für keinen dieser Produkttypen verfügbar.

WICHTIG:

Die oben unter "Produkttyp" enthaltenen Informationen können jederzeit ohne vorherige Ankündigung geändert werden; die aktuelle Version dieser Garantiebedingungen finden Sie auf der Website ftp.dlink.eu/Warranty_Documents/EU_Warranty_Guide.pdf.

Hinweis:

- Die eingeschränkte Garantie auf Lebenszeit für die in der vorstehenden Tabelle genannten Produkte gilt für Produkte, die nach dem 1. Juli 2009 gekauft wurden.
- REGISTRIERUNGSVORAUSSETZUNG FÜR DIE EINGESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE AUF LEBENSZEIT: Um die eingeschränkte Garantie auf Lebenszeit in Anspruch nehmen zu können, müssen alle betreffenden Produkte innerhalb von dreißig (30) Tagen nach dem Kauf bei D-Link Europa registriert werden. Die Registrierung kann im Internet auf unserem Self Service Portal unter der folgenden Adresse vorgenommen werden:
<https://services.eu.dlink.com/home/main/>
- Informationen zu Garantieansprüchen und -bedingungen können im PDF-Format von der folgenden Adresse heruntergeladen werden: <http://www.dlink.com/uk/en/support/warranty-information>

AUSÜBUNG DER RECHTE AUS DER EINGESCHRÄNKTEN PRODUKTGARANTIE

Bei Auftreten eines Produktfehlers besteht die einzige Verpflichtung von D-LINK darin, das defekte Hardware-Produkt von D-Link kostenlos zu reparieren oder auszutauschen, vorausgesetzt, es wird während der Laufzeit der eingeschränkten Garantie bei D_LINK oder einem autorisierten Servicecenter von D-LINK vorgelegt. Die Reparatur oder der Austausch wird von D-LINK in einem autorisierten D-LINK Servicecenter ausgeführt. Alle Bestandteile oder Hardware-Produkte, die im Rahmen dieser eingeschränkten Produktgarantie ausgetauscht werden, gehen in das Eigentum von D-LINK über. Für das Ersatzteil oder -produkt gilt die restliche Garantielaufzeit des ausgetauschten Teils oder Produkts. Das Ersatzprodukt muss weder neu noch hinsichtlich Bauart, Modell oder Bauteil identisch sein. D-LINK darf das defekte Produkt (oder einen Teil davon) nach eigenem Ermessen mit einem wieder aufbereiteten Produkt ersetzen, welches dem defekten Produkt im Wesentlichen entspricht (oder höherwertig ist).

GARANTIEGEBER

D-Link (Europe) Ltd.
D-Link House
Abbey Road
Park Royal
London NW10 7BX

Telefon +44 (0)208 955 9000
Fax +44(0)208 955 9001
www.dlink.com

GARANTIE PRODUIT LIMITÉE

CONDITIONS GÉNÉRALES

Aucune disposition de cette Garantie produit limitée n'affecte vos droits statutaires en tant que consommateur.

La Garantie produit limitée établie ci-dessous est fournie par D-LINK (Europe) Ltd. (ci-après dénommée « D-LINK »). Cette Garantie produit limitée est valable uniquement sur présentation de la preuve d'achat. D-LINK peut également exiger la présentation de ce bon de garantie.

SAUF INDICATION EXPLICITE ÉTABLIE DANS LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE, D-LINK NE FOURNIT AUCUNE GARANTIE, EXPLICITE OU IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE VALEUR MARCHANDE OU D'ADAPTATION DU PRODUIT À UN USAGE PARTICULIER. D-LINK DÉCLINE EXPLICITEMENT TOUTE GARANTIE NON ÉNONCÉE DANS LES PRÉSENTES. TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE IMPOSÉE PAR LA LOI, LE CAS ÉCHÉANT, EST LIMITÉE DANS SA DURÉE À CELLE DE LA GARANTIE LIMITÉE.

DANS LES LIMITES AUTORISÉES PAR LA LÉGISLATION NATIONALE APPLICABLE, LES RECOURS PRÉVUS PAR CETTE GARANTIE CONSTITUENT LES SEULS ET UNIQUES RECOURS DU CLIENT CONTRE D-LINK. ELLES NE PEUVENT CEPENDANT PAS AFFECTER NI RESTREINDRE LES DROITS DONT VOUS DISEPOSEZ À L'ENCONTRE DE LA SOCIÉTÉ À LAQUELLE VOUS AVEZ ACHETÉ UN PRODUIT D-LINK. EN AUCUN CAS LA RESPONSABILITÉ DE D-LINK NE PEUT ÊTRE ENGAGÉE EN CAS DE PERTE DE DONNÉES OU DE DOMMAGES INDIRECTS, PARTICULIERS, ACCESSOIRES, CONSÉCUTIFS (Y COMPRIS LES PROFITS OU DONNÉES PERDUS), QU'ILS SOIENT CONTRACTUELS, DÉLICTELS OU AUTRES. TOUTEFOIS, LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE NE LIMITE PAS LA RESPONSABILITÉ DE D-LINK À VOTRE ÉGARD (I) EN CAS DE DÉCÈS OU DE PRÉJUDICE PERSONNEL RÉSULTANT D'UNE NÉGLIGENCE DE LA PART DE D-LINK, OU (II) EN CAS DE DÉCLARATION FRAUDEUSE DE LA PART DE D-LINK, OU (III) DANS LE CADRE DE LA SECTION 1 DE LA LOI DE PROTECTION DU CONSOMMATEUR AU ROYAUME-UNI DE 1987. CERTAINS ÉTATS OU PAYS NE PERMETTENT PAS : (1) DE RENONCER AUX GARANTIES IMPLICITES ; (2) DE LIMITER LA DURÉE DE LA GARANTIE IMPLICITE OU DE L'EXCLURE ; NI (3) DE LIMITER LA COUVERTURE DES DOMMAGES DIRECTS OU INDIRECTS OCCASIONNÉS AUX PRODUITS GRAND PUBLIC. DANS LES ÉTATS OU PAYS EN QUESTION, CERTAINES EXCLUSIONS OU LIMITATIONS DE LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE PEUVENT NE PAS S'APPLIQUER À VOTRE CAS. LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE VOUS OCTROIE CERTAINS DROITS LÉGAUX SPÉCIFIQUES. VOUS POUVEZ ÉGALEMENT BÉNÉFICIER D'AUTRES DROITS VARIABLES SELON L'ÉTAT OU LE PAYS. NOUS VOUS RECOMMANDONS DE CONSULTER LA LÉGISLATION EN VIGUEUR DANS VOTRE ÉTAT OU PAYS POUR CONNAÎTRE L'ÉTENDUE DE VOS DROITS.

La présente Garantie produit limitée s'applique aux produits matériels commercialisés sous la marque D-LINK (dénommés collectivement ici « les Produits matériels D-LINK ») vendus par D-LINK (Europe) Ltd., ses filiales, sociétés affiliées, revendeurs agréés ou distributeurs locaux (dénommés collectivement ici « les Revendeurs D-LINK ») avec la présente Garantie limitée. Le terme « Produit matériel D-LINK » se limite aux composants matériels et à l'ensemble de leurs composants internes, notamment le microprogramme. Le terme « Produit matériel D-LINK » n'inclut PAS les applications ou programmes logiciels.

ÉTENDUE GÉOGRAPHIQUE DE LA GARANTIE PRODUIT LIMITÉE

La présente Garantie produit limitée s'applique aux Produits matériels vendus par les Revendeurs D-Link dans tous les pays européens figurant dans l'annexe « Pays européens où s'applique la Garantie produit limitée D-Link ». La présente Garantie produit limitée sera honorée dans tout pays où D-Link ou ses prestataires agréés proposent un service de garantie soumis aux modalités énoncées dans la présente Garantie produit limitée. Cependant, la disponibilité du service de garantie et les temps de réponse varient d'un pays à l'autre et peuvent également être assujettis à un enregistrement.

LIMITATION DE LA GARANTIE PRODUIT

D-LINK garantit que les produits décrits ci-dessous, dans le cadre d'une utilisation normale, sont dénués de défauts matériels et malfaçons, et ce pendant toute la période de Garantie produit limitée indiquée ci-dessous (« Période de garantie produit limitée »), sous réserve qu'ils soient utilisés et entretenus conformément au manuel de l'utilisateur et aux autres documents remis au client lors de l'achat (ou modifiés périodiquement). D-LINK ne garantit pas le fonctionnement ininterrompu ou sans erreur de ces produits. D-LINK ne s'engage pas non plus à corriger tous les défauts, erreurs, anomalies ou non-conformités.

La présente garantie ne s'applique pas aux problèmes résultant : (a) de modifications ou ajouts non autorisés ; (b) d'une négligence, d'un abus ou d'une mauvaise utilisation, notamment une utilisation du produit non conforme à ses spécifications ou aux interfaces requises ; (c) d'une mauvaise manipulation ; (d) d'une pénurie de produits ou services acquis auprès d'une société autre que D-LINK ou ne faisant pas l'objet d'un contrat de garantie ou de maintenance D-LINK ; (e) d'une utilisation ou d'un stockage incorrect ; ou (f) d'un incendie, d'un dégât des eaux, d'une catastrophe naturelle ou autre. La présente garantie ne s'applique pas non plus aux produits dont le numéro de série D-LINK a été retiré ou dégradé d'une façon ou d'une autre.

D-LINK N'EST NULLEMENT RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES RÉSULTANT DU NON-RESPECT DES INSTRUCTIONS FOURNIES POUR L'UTILISATION DU PRODUIT MATÉRIEL D-LINK.

PÉRIODE DE GARANTIE PRODUIT LIMITÉE

La Période de garantie produit limitée commence à compter de la date d'achat auprès de D-LINK. La date de votre reçu ou bon de livraison correspond à la date d'achat du produit et constitue la preuve de la date de votre achat. Il est possible que le service de garantie ne vous soit accordé que sur production de votre preuve d'achat. Vous bénéficiez d'un service de garantie conforme aux conditions générales énoncées dans les présentes dès lors que votre matériel de marque D-LINK nécessite une réparation pendant la période de garantie produit limitée.

[Sauf mention contraire concernant les produits destinés à un usage domestique (en particulier ceux répertoriés dans la première et la dernière cases du tableau ci-après), la présente Garantie produit limitée s'applique uniquement à l'acheteur utilisateur final d'origine du Produit matériel D-LINK. Elle n'est cessible à quiconque se procure le Produit matériel D-LINK auprès de l'acheteur utilisateur final].

Tableau de la Période de garantie produit limitée

La période de garantie indiquée dans le tableau ci-dessous annule et remplace celle mentionnée dans le manuel de l'utilisateur des produits concernés.

Type de produit	Garantie du produit
Les commutateurs intelligents (y compris les alimentations et les ventilateurs intégrés)	Garantie à durée limitée. Cela signifie que la garantie s'étend pendant cinq ans après l'arrêt des ventes du produit par D-Link (ou ses successeurs) en Europe. Vous devez enregistrer votre produit pour pouvoir bénéficier de la Garantie à durée limitée (voir ci-après).
Les commutateurs administrables (y compris les alimentations et les ventilateurs intégrés, mais à l'exclusion des modules et des alimentations externes)	Garantie à durée limitée. Cela signifie que la garantie s'étend pendant cinq ans après l'arrêt des ventes du produit par D-Link (ou ses successeurs) en Europe. Vous devez enregistrer votre produit pour pouvoir bénéficier de la Garantie à durée limitée (voir ci-après).
Les châssis et les commutateurs modulaires* (y compris les cartes de lignes, mais à l'exclusion des ventilateurs et des alimentations) * S'applique aux séries DGS-6600, DXS-3600 et DXS-3400	Garantie à durée limitée. Cela signifie que la garantie s'étend pendant cinq ans après l'arrêt des ventes du produit par D-Link (ou ses successeurs) en Europe. Vous devez enregistrer votre produit pour pouvoir bénéficier de la Garantie à durée limitée (voir ci-après).
Les produits sans fil professionnels** (à l'exclusion des alimentations externes) ** À l'exception des point d'accès pour les petits bureaux ou bureaux à domicile. Pour plus d'informations veuillez consulter le site www.dlink.com ou la documentation fournie avec le produit	Garantie à durée limitée. Cela signifie que la garantie s'étend pendant cinq ans après l'arrêt des ventes du produit par D-Link (ou ses successeurs) en Europe. Vous devez enregistrer votre produit pour pouvoir bénéficier de la Garantie à durée limitée (voir ci-après).
Tous les autres produits (y compris tous les modules, émetteurs-récepteurs, alimentations externes, ventilateurs et accessoires)	Deux (2) ans, sauf si la propre documentation fournie avec le produit indique une plus longue période. La Garantie à durée limitée n'est disponible pour aucun de ces types de produits.

IMPORTANT :

Le contenu du « Type de produit » indiqué ci-dessus est soumis à modification. Veuillez consulter la page Web ftp.dlink.eu/Warranty_Documents/EU_Warranty_Guide.pdf pour prendre connaissance de la dernière mise à jour.

Remarque :

- La Garantie à durée limitée sur tous les produits du tableau ci-dessus s'applique aux produits achetés après le 1er juillet 2009
- ENREGISTREMENT DE LA GARANTIE À DURÉE LIMITÉE : Pour pouvoir bénéficier de la Garantie à durée limitée, tous les produits éligibles doivent être enregistrés auprès de D-Link Europe dans un délai de (30) jours à compter de l'achat. Sinon, la garantie du produit sera de 5 ans. L'enregistrement peut se faire sur notre portail libre-service à l'adresse suivante : <https://services.eu.dlink.com/home/main/>
- Pour obtenir un pdf des conditions générales de la garantie, veuillez le télécharger à l'adresse suivante : <http://www.dlink.com/uk/en/support/warranty-information>

EXÉCUTION DE LA GARANTIE PRODUIT LIMITÉE

En cas de défaut sur un produit, l'unique obligation de D-LINK se limite à la réparation ou au remplacement gratuit du Produit matériel D-Link défectueux, sans frais pour l'acheteur initial, sous réserve que le produit soit renvoyé dans un bureau de réparation agréé D-LINK pendant la Période de garantie limitée. Ces réparations ou remplacements seront réalisés par D-LINK, dans un bureau de réparation agréé D-LINK. Les composants, pièces ou produits remplacés dans le cadre de cette garantie limitée deviennent la propriété de D-LINK. La pièce ou le produit de remplacement est couvert par la Garantie à durée limitée de la pièce ou du produit d'origine pendant la période restante. Le produit de remplacement n'est pas nécessairement neuf, ni de marque ou modèle identique ; D-LINK peut décider, à sa seule discrétion, de remplacer le produit défectueux (ou des pièces) par un produit équivalent (ou un article de qualité supérieure) reconditionné et présentant toutes les fonctionnalités du produit défectueux.

GARANT

D-Link (Europe) Ltd.
D-Link House
Abbey Road
Park Royal
London NW10 7BX

Téléphone +44 (0)208 955 9000
Télécopie +44(0)208 955 9001
www.dlink.com

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE PRODUCTO

CONDICIONES GENERALES

Nada de lo estipulado en la garantía limitada de producto afecta a sus derechos establecidos por ley como consumidor.

La garantía limitada de producto presentada a continuación es otorgada por D-LINK (Europe) Ltd. (en adelante "D-LINK"). Esta garantía limitada de producto solo es efectiva mediante la presentación del comprobante de compra. Deberá presentarse esta tarjeta de garantía en caso de solicitarlo D-LINK.

SALVO LO INDICADO EXPLÍCITAMENTE EN ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA, D-LINK NO OTORGA OTRAS GARANTÍAS, EXPLÍCITA O IMPLÍCITA, INCLUYENDO CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIALIDAD Y ADECUACIÓN A UN USO PARTICULAR. D-LINK NO SE HACE RESPONSABLE DE AQUELLAS GARANTÍAS NO INDICADAS EN ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA. CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA QUE PUEDA APLICARSE POR LEY ESTÁ LIMITADA A LA DURACIÓN DEL PERIODO DE LA GARANTÍA LIMITADA.

HASTA LO PERMITIDO POR LA LEGISLACIÓN LOCAL, LOS RECURSOS ESTIPULADOS EN ESTA GARANTÍA SON LOS RECURSOS ÚNICOS Y EXCLUSIVOS DEL CLIENTE CONTRA D-LINK. NO AFECTAN O LIMITAN LOS DERECHOS QUE PUEDE EJERCER CONTRA EL NEGOCIO DONDE HAYA ADQUIRIDO UN PRODUCTO DE D-LINK. D-LINK NO SE HARÁ RESPONSABLE DE PÉRDIDA DE INFORMACIÓN O DE DAÑOS INDIRECTOS, ESPECIALES, SECUNDARIOS (INCLUYENDO LA PÉRDIDA DE INGRESOS O INFORMACIÓN), O CUALQUIER OTRO DAÑO, YA SEA EN VIRTUD DE UN CONTRATO, ACUERDO EXTRACONTRACTUAL O DE OTRO MODO. NO OBSTANTE, ESTE CONTRATO NO LIMITA LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE D-LINK CON USTED (I) EN CASO DE FALLECIMIENTO O DAÑOS PERSONALES OCASIONADOS POR NEGLIGENCIA DE D-LINK, O (II) EN CASO DE REPRESENTACIÓN ERRÓNEA POR PARTE DE D-LINK, O (III) SEGÚN LO CONTEMPLADO EN LA PARTE 1 DE LA LEY DE PROTECCIÓN DEL CONSUMIDOR DE 1987 DE REINO UNIDO. ALGUNOS PAÍSES NO PERMITEN: (1) DESCARGO DE RESPONSABILIDAD DE GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS; (2) LIMITACIÓN EN LA DURACIÓN DE UNA GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA O LA EXCLUSIÓN; O (3) LIMITACIÓN DE DAÑOS INDIRECTOS PARA PRODUCTOS DE CONSUMO. EN ESTOS PAÍSES, ALGUNAS EXCLUSIONES O LIMITACIONES DE ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA PUEDEN QUE NO SE APLIQUEN A USTED. ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA LE OTORGA DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECÍFICOS. ADEMÁS USTED PUEDE TENER OTROS DERECHOS QUE VARIAN SEGÚN EL PAÍS. ES RECOMENDABLE QUE CONSULTE LA LEGISLACIÓN VIGENTE DEL PAÍS PARA UNA COMPLETA DETERMINACIÓN DE SUS DERECHOS.

Esta garantía limitada de producto se aplica a productos de hardware de la marca D-LINK (conocidos en conjunto como "Productos de hardware D-LINK") vendidos por D-LINK (Europe) Ltd., sus filiales europeas, socios, vendedores autorizados, o distribuidores nacionales (conocidos en conjunto como "Vendedores D-LINK") con su garantía de producto limitada. El término "Producto de hardware D-LINK" está limitado a componentes de hardware y todos sus componentes internos incluyendo firmware. El término "Producto de hardware D-LINK" NO incluye aplicaciones ni programas.

ÁMBITO GEOGRÁFICO DE LA GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE PRODUCTO

Esta garantía limitada de producto se aplica a productos de hardware vendidos por vendedores de D-LINK en los países indicados al principio de este documento bajo el encabezado de "Países en que se aplica esta garantía limitada de producto D-LINK". La garantía limitada de producto se cumplirá en aquellos países en los que D-LINK o sus proveedores autorizados ofrezcan servicio de garantía en los términos y condiciones contenidos en la presente garantía limitada de producto. No obstante, la disponibilidad de servicio de garantía y los plazos de respuesta pueden variar según el país y pueden estar sujetos a requisitos de registro.

LIMITACIÓN DE LA GARANTÍA DE PRODUCTO

D-LINK garantiza que los productos descritos a continuación, bajo un uso normal, no presentan defectos materiales o de fabricación durante el periodo de la garantía limitada de producto presentada a continuación ("Periodo de garantía limitada de producto"), si el producto se utiliza de acuerdo con el manual de usuario y demás documentación facilitada al consumidor en el momento de la compra (o según se corrija). D-LINK no garantiza que los productos funcionen ininterrumpidamente o sin errores o que todas las deficiencias, errores, defectos o disconformidades se corrijan.

Esta garantía no se aplicará a problemas ocasionados por: (a) modificaciones no autorizadas o añadidos; (b) negligencia o uso indebido, incluyendo la no utilización del producto de acuerdo con las especificaciones o los requisitos de la interfaz; (c) manejo inadecuado; (d) error de bienes y servicios no obtenidos de D-LINK o no sujetos a una garantía o contrato de mantenimiento de D-LINK vigentes en ese momento; (e) uso o almacenamiento inadecuado; o (f) fuego, agua o casos de fuerza mayor. Esta garantía no deberá aplicarse además a ningún producto particular en caso de que se haya borrado o alterado el número de serie de alguna manera.

D-LINK NO ES RESPONSABLE DE AQUELLOS DAÑOS QUE TENGAN LUGAR COMO RESULTADO DE ERRORES A LA HORA DE SEGUIR LAS INSTRUCCIONES DEL PRODUCTO DE HARDWARE D-LINK.

PERIODO DE GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE PRODUCTO

El periodo de garantía limitada de producto comienza en la fecha de compra a D-LINK. Sus ventas con fecha o sus recibos de entrega, que incluyan la fecha de compra del producto, constituyen su comprobante de la fecha de compra. Se le puede solicitar que facilite una prueba de compra como condición para recibir servicio de garantía. Tiene derecho al servicio de garantía de acuerdo con los términos y condiciones del presente documento si es necesaria una reparación de su hardware D-LINK dentro del periodo de garantía limitada de producto.

[A excepción de el caso de productos de uso doméstico (en particular en aquellos indicados en el primer y último cuadro de la tabla a continuación), esta garantía limitada de producto solo cubre al comprador original de este producto de hardware D-LINK y no se puede transferir a ningún otro individuo que obtenga la propiedad de dicho producto del comprador original.]

Tabla de periodo de garantía de producto

El periodo de garantía indicado en esta tabla reemplaza el periodo de garantía como se presenta en el manual de usuario de los productos relevantes.

Tipo de producto	Garantía del producto
Conmutadores inteligentes (incluidos ventiladores y fuentes de alimentación integrados)	Garantía de por vida limitada. Esto significa que la garantía finalizará solo cinco años después de que D-Link (o su sucesor) interrumpa la venta del producto en Europa. Para obtener la Garantía de por vida limitada debe registrar el producto (ver más adelante).
Conmutadores gestionados (incluidos ventiladores y fuentes de alimentación integrados y excluidos los módulos y fuentes de alimentación externas)	Garantía de por vida limitada. Esto significa que la garantía finalizará solo cinco años después de que D-Link (o su sucesor) interrumpa la venta del producto en Europa. Para obtener la Garantía de por vida limitada debe registrar el producto (ver más adelante).
Conmutadores tipo chasis y modulares* (incluidas tarjetas de línea y excluidos ventiladores y fuentes de alimentación) * Se aplica a la serie DGS-6600, a la serie DXS-3600 y a la serie DXS-3400	Garantía de por vida limitada. Esto significa que la garantía finalizará solo cinco años después de que D-Link (o su sucesor) interrumpa la venta del producto en Europa. Para obtener la Garantía de por vida limitada debe registrar el producto (ver más adelante).
Productos inalámbricos para empresas** (excluidas las fuentes de alimentación externas) ** Excepto los puntos de acceso SoHo. Para obtener más información, consulte www.dlink.com o la documentación enviada con el producto	Garantía de por vida limitada. Esto significa que la garantía finalizará solo cinco años después de que D-Link (o su sucesor) interrumpa la venta del producto en Europa. Para obtener la Garantía de por vida limitada debe registrar el producto (ver más adelante).
Todos los demás productos (incluidos todos los módulos, transceptores, fuentes de alimentación externas, ventiladores y accesorios)	Dos (2) años, excepto cuando la documentación incluida con el propio producto especifica un periodo más prolongado. La Garantía de por vida limitada no está disponible para ninguno de estos tipos de productos.

IMPORTANTE:

El contenido del apartado "Tipo de producto" enumerado anteriormente, está sujeto a cambios; consulte el sitio web ftp.dlink.eu/Warranty_Documents/EU_Warranty_Guide.pdf para obtener la última actualización.

Nota:

- la Garantía de por vida limitada en todos los productos mostrados en la tabla anterior está disponible para los productos adquiridos después del 1 de julio de 2009
- REGISTRO PARA OBTENER LA GARANTÍA DE POR VIDA LIMITADA: Para tener derecho a la Garantía de por vida limitada, todos los productos que reúnan los requisitos se deben registrar en D-Link Europa en un plazo de treinta (30) días desde la fecha de compra. De lo contrario, la garantía del producto será de 5 años. El registro se puede hacer a través de nuestro portal de autoservicio en la siguiente dirección: <https://services.eu.dlink.com/home/main/>
- Para obtener un archivo pdf de las condiciones de la garantía, descárguelo utilizando la siguiente dirección: <http://www.dlink.com/uk/en/support/warranty-information>

FUNCIONAMIENTO DE LA GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE PRODUCTO

En el caso que se dé algún defecto en el producto, será obligación de D-LINK reparar o reemplazar cualquier producto de hardware D-Link defectuoso sin coste alguno, una vez demostrado que se remite a un centro de servicios D-LINK autorizado en el periodo de garantía limitada. D-LINK llevará a cabo esta reparación o cambio en un centro de servicios D-LINK autorizado. Las partes de componentes o productos de hardware que se reemplacen mediante esta garantía limitada de producto pasarán a ser propiedad de D-LINK. La parte o producto de reemplazo asume el resto del periodo de garantía limitada de la parte o producto reemplazado. El producto de reemplazo debe ser nuevo o de iguales características; D-LINK puede reemplazar el producto defectuoso (o alguna parte) por un producto regenerado equivalente (o superior) en relación con el producto defectuoso.

GARANTE

D-Link (Europe) Ltd.
D-Link House
Abbey Road
Park Royal
London NW10 7BX

Teléfono +44 (0)208 955 9000
Fax +44(0)208 955 9001
www.dlink.com

GARANZIA LIMITATA DEL PRODOTTO

TERMINI E CONDIZIONI GENERALI

Il contenuto della presente Garanzia Limitata del Prodotto non pregiudica i diritti del compratore fissati dalla legge per la tutela dei consumatori.

La Garanzia Limitata del Prodotto ivi esposta è rilasciata da D-LINK (Europe) Ltd. (da qui in avanti "D-LINK"). La presente Garanzia Limitata del Prodotto è efficace solo dietro presentazione di una prova d'acquisto. Su richiesta di D-LINK dovrà essere presentato anche il presente documento di garanzia.

SALVO QUANTO ESPRESSAMENTE STABILITO NELLA PRESENTE GARANZIA LIMITATA, D-LINK NON RILASCIÀ NESSUN ALTRO TIPO DI GARANZIA, ESPRESSA O IMPLICITA, NÉ AMPLIAMENTO DELLE GARANZIE DI COMMERCIALITÀ E IDONEITÀ PER DETERMINATI PROPOSITI. D-LINK RIFIUTA ESPRESSAMENTE L'ASSUNZIONE DI QUALSIASI GARANZIA NON RIPORTATA NELLA PRESENTE GARANZIA LIMITATA. OGNI ALTRA EVENTUALE GARANZIA IMPLICITA PER LEGGE SI RITERRÀ LIMITATA ALLA DURATA DELLA GARANZIA LIMITATA.

AI SENSI DELLE LEGGI LOCALI, I RIMEDI PREVISTI NELLA PRESENTE GARANZIA NEI CONFRONTI DI D-LINK SI INTENDONO DI ESCLUSIVA TITOLARITÀ DEL CLIENTE. TALI RIMEDI NON POTRANNO COMUNQUE PREGIUDICARE O RESTRINGERE I DIRITTI DEL COMPRATORE NEI CONFRONTI DELLA DITTA IN CUI È STATO ACQUISTATO IL PRODOTTO D-LINK. D-LINK NON SI ASSUMERÀ RESPONSABILITÀ ALCUNA PER EVENTUALI PERDITE DI DATI, DANNI INDIRETTI, SPECIALI, FORTUITI, EMERGENTI (INCLUSO PERDITA DI PROFITTI O DATI), O OGNI ALTRO DANNO, ANCHE SE CONTRATTUALMENTE PREVISTI, DERIVANTI DA ATTO ILLECITO O ALTRIMENTI DERIVANTI. SALVO ED IMPREGIUDICATO QUANTO SOPRA, NESSUNA CLAUSOLA DEL PRESENTE CONTRATTO POTRÀ LIMITARE LA RESPONSABILITÀ DI D-LINK NEI CONFRONTI DEL COMPRATORE IN CASO DI (I) DECESSO O LESIONI PERSONALI EVENTUALMENTE DERIVATI DA NEGLIGENZA DI D-LINK, O (II) QUALSIVOGIA DICHIARAZIONE FRAUDOLENTA DA PARTE DI D-LINK, O (III) DI APPLICAZIONE DELLA PARTE 1ª DELLA LEGGE SULLA TUTELA DEI CONSUMATORI (CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT 1987) DEL REGNO UNITO. IN ALCUNI PAESI SONO VIETATI: (1) ESONERO DI RESPONSABILITÀ PER GARANZIE IMPLICITE; (2) LIMITAZIONE DELLA DURATA DI GARANZIE IMPLICITE O RELATIVA ESCLUSIONE; (3) LIMITAZIONE DI DANNI INDIRETTI O EMERGENTI DERIVATI DA PRODOTTI ACQUISTATI. IN TALI PAESI POTRANNO RISULTARE INAPPLICABILI ALCUNE ESCLUSIONI O LIMITAZIONI DELLA PRESENTE GARANZIA LIMITATA. LA PRESENTE GARANZIA LIMITATA CONCEDE AL COMPRATORE DIRITTI SPECIFICI A NORMA DI LEGGE. IL POSSESSO DI EVENTUALI ULTERIORI DIRITTI POTRÀ VARIARE DA PAESE A PAESE. SI RACCOMANDA DI CONSULTARE LE NORME APPLICABILI NELLA PROPRIO PAESE PER DETERMINARE ESAUSTIVAMENTE I PROPRI DIRITTI IN QUALITÀ DI CONSUMATORE.

La presente Garanzia Limitata del Prodotto si applica ai Prodotti Hardware D-LINK (congiuntamente denominati "Prodotti Hardware D-Link") acquistati presso D-LINK (Europe) Ltd., sue controllate o affiliate, rivenditori autorizzati o distributori ufficiali locali (congiuntamente denominati "Rivenditori D-LINK") che recano la presente Garanzia Limitata del Prodotto. Il termine "Prodotti Hardware D-Link" si limita ai componenti hardware e tutti i relativi componenti interni, firmware compreso. Il termine "Prodotti Hardware D-Link" NON include nessuna applicazione software o programma.

AMBITO GEOGRAFICO DELLA GARANZIA LIMITATA DEL PRODOTTO

La presente Garanzia Limitata del Prodotto si applica ai Prodotti Hardware acquistati presso Rivenditori D-LINK in tutti i paesi elencati all'inizio del presente documento sotto il titolo "Paesi in cui si applica la Garanzia Limitata del Prodotto D-LINK". La Garanzia Limitata del Prodotto produrrà effetti in ogni paese ove D-LINK o i suoi fornitori di servizi autorizzati offrono il servizio di garanzia, soggetto ai termini e alle condizioni stabilite nella presente Garanzia Limitata del Prodotto. Ciò nonostante, la disponibilità e tempi di risposta del servizio di garanzia potranno variare da paese a paese e potrà essere soggetta a registrazione obbligatoria.

LIMITAZIONE DELLA GARANZIA DEL PRODOTTO

D-LINK garantisce che i prodotti sotto descritti sono esenti da difetti materiali o di fabbricazione, in condizioni di uso normale durante il periodo di garanzia limitata del prodotto come indicato più avanti ("Periodo di Garanzia Limitata del Prodotto"), sempre che il prodotto sia utilizzato e mantenuto secondo quanto indicato nel Manuale d'Istruzioni ed in ogni altra documentazione supplementare rilasciata all'acquirente al momento dell'acquisto (inclusi i successivi aggiornamenti). D-LINK non garantisce che i prodotti funzioneranno in modo ininterrotto o esente da errori, né che ogni mancanza, errore, difetto o non conformità potranno essere corretti.

La presente garanzia non si applica ai problemi derivanti da: (a) alterazioni o integrazioni non autorizzate; (b) negligenza, abuso o utilizzo incorretto, inclusa l'incapacità ad utilizzare il prodotto in accordo con le specifiche tecniche o requisiti d'interfaccia; (c) manipolazione impropria; (d) difetti di beni o servizi non forniti da D-LINK o non soggetti in quel momento a valida garanzia o contratto di manutenzione di D-LINK; (e) utilizzo o magazzino impropri o (f) incendi, inondazioni, forza maggiore o altri eventi catastrofici. La presente garanzia non si applicherà neppure ai Prodotti D-LINK il cui numero di serie sia stato rimosso o cancellato.

D-LINK NON SI ASSUME NESSUNA RESPONSABILITÀ PER EVENTUALI DANNI CAUSATI DALL' INOSSERVANZA DELLE ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO DEL PRODOTTO HARDWARE D-LINK DA PARTE DEL COMPRATORE.

PERIODO DI GARANZIA LIMITATA DEL PRODOTTO

Il Periodo di Garanzia Limitata del Prodotto inizia dalla data di acquisto presso D-LINK. Lo scontrino o la ricevuta di consegna recante la data dell'acquisto costituiscono prova della data di acquisto. D-LINK si riserva il diritto di richiedere la presentazione del documento di acquisto come condizione per usufruire del servizio di garanzia. Il compratore ha diritto al servizio di garanzia in base ai termini e condizioni del presente documento, quando si renda necessaria la riparazione dell'hardware D-LINK durante il Periodo di Garanzia Limitata del Prodotto.

[Fatti salvi i prodotti per uso domestico (specialmente quelli elencati nella prima e ultima casella della tabella sottostante), la presente Garanzia Limitata del Prodotto si estende esclusivamente all'originario compratore utente finale del Prodotto Hardware D-Link e non è trasferibile a terzi cui l'originario compratore utente finale abbia ceduto il Prodotto Hardware D-Link.]

Tabella del Periodo di Garanzia del Prodotto

Il periodo di garanzia indicato nella presente tabella annulla e sostituisce il periodo di garanzia indicato nel Manuale d'Istruzioni dei prodotti di riferimento.

Tipo di prodotto	Garanzia del prodotto
Smart Switch (inclusi ventole e alimentatori integrati)	Garanzia limitata a vita. Con questa espressione si intende che la garanzia avrà termine solo dopo cinque anni dalla cessazione della vendita del prodotto in Europa da parte di D-Link (o dei suoi successori). Per ottenere la Garanzia limitata a vita è necessario registrare il prodotto (vedere di seguito).
Switch gestiti (inclusi ventole e alimentatori integrati ma esclusi moduli e alimentatori esterni)	Garanzia limitata a vita. Con questa espressione si intende che la garanzia avrà termine solo dopo cinque anni dalla cessazione della vendita del prodotto in Europa da parte di D-Link (o dei suoi successori). Per ottenere la Garanzia limitata a vita è necessario registrare il prodotto (vedere di seguito).
Chassis e switch modulari* (incluse schede di linea ma esclusi ventole e alimentatori) * Valido per le serie DGS-6600, DXS-3600 e DXS-3400	Garanzia limitata a vita. Con questa espressione si intende che la garanzia avrà termine solo dopo cinque anni dalla cessazione della vendita del prodotto in Europa da parte di D-Link (o dei suoi successori). Per ottenere la Garanzia limitata a vita è necessario registrare il prodotto (vedere di seguito).
Prodotti wireless per le aziende** (esclusi alimentatori esterni) ** Eccetto punti di accesso SoHo. Per ulteriori informazioni accedere al sito www.dlink.com o consultare la documentazione fornita con il prodotto	Garanzia limitata a vita. Con questa espressione si intende che la garanzia avrà termine solo dopo cinque anni dalla cessazione della vendita del prodotto in Europa da parte di D-Link (o dei suoi successori). Per ottenere la Garanzia limitata a vita è necessario registrare il prodotto (vedere di seguito).
Tutti gli altri prodotti (inclusi tutti i moduli, ricetrasmittitori, alimentatori esterni, accessori e ventole)	Due (2) anni, tranne nei casi in cui nella documentazione del prodotto è specificato un periodo maggiore. La garanzia limitata a vita non è disponibile per tutti questi tipi di prodotto.

NOTA BENE:

Il contenuto della colonna "Tipo di Prodotto" di cui sopra è soggetto a modifiche, si prega di consultare il sito web.ftp.dlink.eu/Warranty_Documents/EU_Warranty_Guide.pdf per gli ultimi aggiornamenti.

Nota:

- Garanzia limitata a vita su tutti i prodotti indicati nella tabella riportata sopra disponibile per i prodotti acquistati dopo il 1° luglio 2009
- **REGISTRAZIONE PER LA GARANZIA LIMITATA A VITA:** Per ottenere la Garanzia limitata a vita, tutti i prodotti idonei devono essere registrati presso D-Link Europe entro trenta (30) giorni dall'acquisto. Altrimenti, la garanzia sul prodotto avrà una durata di 5 anni. La registrazione può essere effettuata sul portale self-service al seguente indirizzo: <https://services.eu.dlink.com/home/main/>
- Per scaricare un file .pdf con le condizioni generali di garanzia, utilizzare il seguente indirizzo: <http://www.dlink.com/uk/en/support/warranty-information>

ESECUZIONE DELLA GARANZIA LIMITATA DEL PRODOTTO

Nel caso in cui dovesse manifestarsi un difetto, D-LINK si occuperà esclusivamente della riparazione o della sostituzione gratuita di ogni Prodotto Hardware D-Link difettoso sempre che venga restituito ad un Centro di Assistenza Ufficiale D-LINK durante il Periodo di Garanzia Limitata. Tale riparazione o sostituzione verrà eseguita a cura di D-LINK presso un Centro di Assistenza Ufficiale D-LINK. Tutti i componenti o Prodotti Hardware sostituiti ai sensi della presente Garanzia Limitata del Prodotto diverranno proprietà di D-LINK. La parte di ricambio o il prodotto sostitutivo sarà coperto dal restante Periodo di Garanzia Limitata della parte del prodotto sostituito. Il prodotto sostitutivo potrebbe non essere un tipo, modello o pezzo nuovo o identico; D-LINK si riserva il diritto totalmente discrezionale di sostituire il prodotto difettoso (o qualsiasi parte dello stesso) con un prodotto ricondizionato equivalente (o superiore) al prodotto difettoso per quanto riguarda le caratteristiche tecniche.

GARANTE

D-Link (Europe) Ltd.
D-Link House
Abbey Road
Park Royal
London NW10 7BX

Telefono +44 (0)208 955 9000
Fax +44(0)208 955 9001
www.dlink.com

BEPERKTE PRODUCTGARANTIE

ALGEMENE VOORWAARDEN

Niets uit deze Beperkte productgarantie doet afbreuk aan uw wettelijke rechten als consument.

De hieronder uiteengezette Beperkte productgarantie wordt verleend door D-LINK (Europe) Ltd. (hierna genoemd "D-LINK"). Deze Beperkte productgarantie is slechts geldig op vertoon van het aankoopbewijs. Voorts dient u op verzoek van D-LINK eveneens het garantiebewijs te kunnen tonen.

TENZIJ ANDERS IN DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE IS VERMELD, VERLEENT D-LINK GEEN ANDERE GARANTIES, MET INBEGRIJ VAN IMPLICIETE GARANTIES VAN VERHANDELBAARHEID EN VAN GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALD DOELEINDE. D-LINK NEEMT UITDRUKKELIJK AFSTAND VAN ALLE GARANTIES DIE NIET IN DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE WORDEN VERMELD. DE EVENTUEEL UIT DE WET VOORTVLOEIENDE IMPLICIETE GARANTIES ZIJN IN DUUR BEPERKT TOT DE TERMIJN VAN DE BEPERKTE GARANTIE.

VOOR ZOVER TOEGESTAAN DOOR DE PLAATSELIJKE WETGEVING, ZIJN DE VERHAALMOGELIJKHEDEN IN DEZE GARANTIEVERKLARING ENKEL EN UITSLUITEND VERHAALMOGELIJKHEDEN TEN OPZICHTE VAN D-LINK. DEZE DOEN ECHTER GEEN AFBREUK AAN UW RECHTEN TEGENOVER HET BEDRIJF WAARVAN U EEN D-LINK PRODUCT HEEFT GEKOCHT. D-LINK WIJST ONDER ALLE OMSTANDIGHEDEN DE AANSPRAKELIJKHEID VAN DE HAND VOOR GEGEVENSVERLIES OF VOOR INDIRECTE, BIJZONDERE, INCIDENTELE OF GEVOLGSCHADE (MET INBEGRIJ VAN INKOMSTENDERVENING OF GEGEVENSVERLIES), OF ENIGE ANDERE SCHADE, ZOWEL OP GROND VAN CONTRACTEN, ONRECHTMATIGE DADEN ALS OP ANDERE GRONDEN. NIETTEMIN BEPERKT NIETS IN DEZE OVEREENKOMST DE AANSPRAKELIJKHEID VAN D-LINK TEGENOVER U (i) IN HET GEVAL VAN OVERLIJDEN OF PERSOONLIJKE VERWONDING VOOR ZOVER TE WIJTEN AAN NALATIGHEID VAN D-LINK, OF (ii) VOOR ZOVER TE WIJTEN AAN FRAUDULEUS HANDELEN OF ZWENDEL VAN DE KANT VAN D-LINK, OF (iii) VOOR ZOVER VALLEND ONDER LID 1 VAN DE CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT 1987 (CONSUMENTENBESCHERMINGSWET) VAN HET VERENIGD KONINKRIJK. IN ENKELE STATEN EN LANDEN IS NIET TOEGESTAAN: (1) UITSLUITING VAN AANSPRAKELIJKHEID VOOR IMPLICIETE GARANTIES; (2) EEN BEPERKING IN DE GELDIGHEIDSDUUR VAN EEN IMPLICIETE GARANTIE OF DE UITSLUITING ERVAN; OF (3) BEPERKING VAN INCIDENTELE OF GEVOLGSCHADE VOOR CONSUMENTENPRODUCTEN. IN DESBETREFFENDE STATEN OF LANDEN KUNNEN ENKELE UITSLUITINGEN OF BEPERKINGEN VAN DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE NIET VOOR U VAN TOEPASSING ZIJN. DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE VERLEENT U BEPAALDE WETTELIJKE RECHTEN. MOGELIJK KUNT U NOG ANDERE RECHTEN DOEN GELDEN AFHANKELIJK VAN DE DESBETREFFENDE STATEN OF LANDEN. AANBEVOLEN WORDT DE WETTEN VAN DESBETREFFENDE STATEN OF LANDEN EROP NA TE SLAAN OM UW RECHTEN TE BEPALEN.

Deze Beperkte productgarantie geldt voor hardwareproducten van het merk D-LINK (hierna groepsgewijs aangeduid als "D-LINK hardwareproducten") die worden verhandeld door D-LINK (Europe) Ltd., door zijn Europese dochtermaatschappijen, filialen, erkende wederverkopers of landelijk distributeurs (groepsgewijs aangeduid als "D-LINK wederverkopers") met deze Beperkte productgarantie. Het begrip "D-LINK hardwareproduct" beperkt zich tot de hardwarecomponenten en al hun interne componenten met inbegrip van firmware. Het begrip "D-LINK hardwareproduct" OMVAT GEEN softwaretoepassingen of programma's.

GEOGRAFISCH TOEPASSINGSGEBIED VAN DE BEPERKTE PRODUCTGARANTIE

Deze Beperkte productgarantie geldt voor hardwareproducten verhandeld door D-Link wederverkopers in alle landen die aan het begin van dit document worden vermeld onder de kop "Landen waarvoor deze Beperkte productgarantie van D-LINK van toepassing is". Deze Beperkte productgarantie wordt nagekomen in alle landen waar D-LINK of zijn erkende dienstverleners de garantieservice bieden die valt onder de voorwaarden in deze Beperkte productgarantie. Maar de beschikbaarheid en antwoordtijden van de garantieservice kan van land tot land verschillen en is wellicht onderworpen aan eis tot registratie.

BEPERKINGEN VAN DE PRODUCTGARANTIE

D-LINK garandeert dat de hieronder genoemde producten bij normaal gebruik vrij zijn van materiële defecten in materiaal en afwerking voor de duur van de onderstaande geldigheidstermijn van deze Productgarantie ("Geldigheidsduur van beperkte productgarantie"), indien het product aangewend en onderhouden wordt in overeenstemming met de gebruikershandleiding en overige bij aanschaf meegeleverde bescheiden (inclusief de latere aanpassingen). D-LINK garandeert niet dat de producten onafgebroken of feilloos zullen werken of dat alle tekortkomingen, storingen, defecten of niet-conformiteiten verholpen zullen worden.

Deze garantie is niet van toepassing op problemen ten gevolge van: (a) niet-geautoriseerde veranderingen of accessoires; (b) nalatigheid, verkeerd gebruik of misbruik, inclusief het verzuim het product volgens de specificaties of interface-vereisten te gebruiken; (c) onjuiste behandeling; (d) storingen van goederen of diensten die niet werden betrokken van D-LINK of die niet vallen onder een op dat moment geldige D-LINK garantie of onderhoudsovereenkomst; (e) onjuist gebruik of opslag; of (f) brand, water, overmacht of andere catastrofale gebeurtenissen. Deze garantie is niet van toepassing op een bepaald product als een D-LINK serienummer verwijderd of anderszins onleesbaar gemaakt werd.

D-LINK WIJST AANSPRAKELIJKHEID VAN DE HAND VOOR SCHADE TEN GEVOLGE VAN NIET-NAKOMING VAN DE GEBRUIKSAANWIJZINGEN VOOR HET D-LINK HARDWAREPRODUCT.

GELDIGHEIDSDUUR VAN DE BEPERKTE PRODUCTGARANTIE

Deze Beperkte productgarantie is geldig vanaf het moment van aankoop bij D-LINK. Uw gedagtekende aankoop- of leveringsbewijs waarop de datum van aanschaf van het product vermeld staat, vormt het bewijs van de aankoopdatum. U kunt gevraagd worden een bewijs van aanschaf te tonen als voorwaarde voor de verlening van de garantieservice. U heeft recht op garantieservice in overeenstemming met de voorwaarden uit dit document, indien reparatie van uw hardware van het merk D-LINK binnen de termijn van deze beperkte productgarantie noodzakelijk is.

[Anders dan met betrekking tot producten voor thuisgebruik (in het bijzonder de producten die in de eerste en laatste vakken van de onderstaande tabel worden vermeld), beperkt deze Beperkte productgarantie zich slechts tot de oorspronkelijke eindgebruiker/koper van dit D-LINK hardwareproduct en kan deze niet overgedragen worden aan iemand die het eigendom van het D-LINK hardwareproduct van de oorspronkelijke eindgebruiker/koper overneemt.]

Tabel Beperkte productgarantie

De in deze tabel vermelde garantietermijn vervangt de garantietermijn die voor de desbetreffende producten in de gebruikershandleiding worden vermeld.

Producttype	Productgarantie
Smart Switches (inclusief ingebouwde ventilatoren en voedingen)	Beperkte levenslange garantie. Dit betekent dat de garantie pas vijf jaar nadat D-Link (of zijn opvolger) de verkoop van het product in Europa stopzet. U moet uw product registreren om de beperkte levenslange garantie te krijgen (zie onderstaand).
eheerde switches (inclusief ingebouwde ventilatoren en voedingen maar exclusief modules en externe voedingen)	Beperkte levenslange garantie. Dit betekent dat de garantie pas vijf jaar nadat D-Link (of zijn opvolger) de verkoop van het product in Europa stopzet. U moet uw product registreren om de beperkte levenslange garantie te krijgen (zie onderstaand).
Chassis en modulaire switches* (inclusief lijnkaarten maar exclusief ventilatoren en voedingen) * Geldt voor DGS-6600 Serie, DXS-3600 Serie en DXS-3400 Serie	Beperkte levenslange garantie. Dit betekent dat de garantie pas vijf jaar nadat D-Link (of zijn opvolger) de verkoop van het product in Europa stopzet. U moet uw product registreren om de beperkte levenslange garantie te krijgen (zie onderstaand).
Business draadloze producten** (exclusief externe voedingen) ** Met uitzondering van SoHo toegangspunten. Voor meer informatie verwijst u naar www.dlink.com of de documenten die bij het product werden meegeleverd	Beperkte levenslange garantie. Dit betekent dat de garantie pas vijf jaar nadat D-Link (of zijn opvolger) de verkoop van het product in Europa stopzet. U moet uw product registreren om de beperkte levenslange garantie te krijgen (zie onderstaand).
Alle overige producten (inclusief alle modules, ontvangapparaten, externe voedingen, ventilatoren en accessoires)	Twee (2) jaar behalve wanneer de eigen documenten bij het product een langere periode aangeven. Beperkte levenslange garantie is niet verkrijgbaar voor de volgende producttypes:

BELANGRIJK:

De tekst van "Producttype" zoals bovenstaand vermeld is onderhevig aan wijzigingen; raadpleeg de website ftp.dlink.eu/Warranty_Documents/EU_Warranty_Guide.pdf voor de meest recente update.

Opmerking:

- Beperkte levenslange garantie op alle producten in de bovenstaande tabel beschikbaar voor producten aangekocht na 1 juli 2009
- REGISTREREN VOOR BEPERKTE LEVENSLANGE GARANTIE: Om in aanmerking te komen voor de Beperkte levenslange garantie moeten alle in aanmerking komende producten binnen dertig (30) dagen na aankoop geregistreerd zijn bij D-Link Europe. Zoniet bedraagt de productgarantie 5 jaar. Registratie kan gebeuren via onze self-service portal op het volgende adres: <https://services.eu.dlink.com/home/main/>
- Download via het volgende adres voor een pdf met de garantievoorwaarden: <http://www.dlink.com/uk/en/support/warranty-information>

UITVOERING VAN DE BEPERKTE PRODUCTGARANTIE

In geval van een defect is de enige verplichting van D-LINK de kosteloze reparatie of vervanging van een D-Link hardwareproduct, mits het tijdens de Beperkte garantietermijn teruggebracht wordt naar een Erkend D-LINK servicecentrum. Dergelijke reparaties of vervangingen worden door D-LINK op een Erkend D-LINK servicecentrum uitgevoerd. Alle onderdelen of hardwareproducten die onder deze Beperkte productgarantie worden vervangen, worden eigendom van D-LINK. Het geplaatste reserveonderdeel of product zet de resterende Beperkte-garantietermijn van het vervangen onderdeel of product voort. Het geplaatste reserveproduct hoeft niet nieuw of van hetzelfde merk, model of onderdeel te zijn; D-LINK kan naar eigen goeddunken het defecte product (of onderdeel daarvan) vervangen met een hersteld gelijkwaardig (of beter) product wat betreft materiaal ten opzichte van het defecte product.

GARANTIEVERLENER

D-Link (Europe) Ltd.
D-Link House
Abbey Road
Park Royal
London NW10 7BX

Telefoon +44 (0)208 955 9000
Fax +44(0)208 955 9001
www.dlink.com



EUROPEAN COMMUNITY DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY & NOTICE OF WIRELESS RADIO LAN USAGE

EUROPEAN COMMUNITY DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Česky [Czech]	D-Link Corporation tímto prohlašuje, že tento je ve shodě se základními požadavky a dalšími příslušnými ustanoveními směrnice 1999/5/ES.
Dansk [Danish]	Undertegnede D-Link Corporation erklærer herved, at følgende udstyr overholder de væsentlige krav og øvrige relevante krav i direktiv 1999/5/EF.
Deutsch [German]	Hiermit erkläre D-Link Corporation, dass sich das Gerät in Übereinstimmung mit den grundlegenden Anforderungen und den übrigen einschlägigen Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EG befindet.
Eesti [Estonian]	Käesolevaga kinnitab D-Link Corporation seadme vastavust direktiivi 1999/5/EÜ põhinõuetele ja nimetatud direktiivist tulenevatele teistele asjakohastele sätetele.
English	Hereby, D-Link Corporation, declares that this is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC.
Español [Spanish]	Por medio de la presente D-Link Corporation declara que el cumple con los requisitos esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de la Directiva 1999/5/CE.
Ελληνική [Greek]	ΜΕ ΤΗΝ ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑ D-Link Corporation ΔΗΛΩΝΕΙ ΟΤΙ ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΝΕΤΑΙ ΠΡΟΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΥΣΙΩΔΕΙΣ ΑΠΑΙΤΗΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΤΙΣ ΛΟΙΠΕΣ ΣΧΕΤΙΚΕΣ ΔΙΑΤΑΞΕΙΣ ΤΗΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΑΣ 1999/5/EK.
Français [French]	Par la présente D-Link Corporation déclare que l'appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/CE.
Italiano [Italian]	Con la presente D-Link Corporation dichiara che questo è conforme ai requisiti essenziali ed alle altre disposizioni pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE.
Latviski [Latvian]	Ar šo D-Link Corporation deklarē, ka atbilst Direktīvas 1999/5/EK būtiskajām prasībām un citiem ar to saistītajiem noteikumiem.
Lietuvių [Lithuanian]	Šiuo D-Link Corporation deklaruoją, kad šis atitinka esminius reikalavimus ir kitas 1999/5/EB Direktivos nuostatas.
Nederlands [Dutch]	Hierbij verklaart D-Link Corporation dat het toestel in overeenstemming is met de essentiële eisen en de andere relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EG.
Malti [Maltese]	Hawnhekk, D-Link Corporation, jiddikjara li dan jikkonforma mal-ftiġijiet essenzjali u ma providementi oħrajn rilevanti li hemm fid-Direttiva 1999/5/EC.
Magyar [Hungarian]	Alulírott, D-Link Corporation nyilatkozom, hogy a megfelel a vonatkozó alapvető követelményeknek és az 1999/5/EC irányelv egyéb előírásainak.
Polski [Polish]	Niniejszym D-Link Corporation oświadcza, że jest zgodny z zasadniczymi wymogami oraz pozostałymi stosownymi postanowieniami Dyrektywy 1999/5/EC.
Português [Portuguese]	D-Link Corporation declara que este D-Link Corporation está conforme com os requisitos essenciais e outras disposições da Directiva 1999/5/CE.
Slovensko [Slovenian]	D-Link Corporation izjavlja, da je ta v skladu z bistvenimi zahtevami in ostalimi relevantnimi določili direktive 1999/5/ES.
Slovensky [Slovak]	D-Link Corporation týmto vyhlasuje, že spĺňa základné požiadavky a všetky príslušné ustanovenia Smernice 1999/5/ES.
Suomi [Finnish]	D-Link Corporation vakuuttaa täten että tyyppinen laite on direktiivin 1999/5/EY oleellisten vaatimusten ja sitä koskevien direktiivin muiden ehtojen mukainen.
Svenska [Swedish]	Härmed intygar D-Link Corporation att denna står i överensstämmelse med de väsentliga egenskapskrav och övriga relevanta bestämmelser som framgår av direktiv 1999/5/EG.
Íslenska [Icelandic]	Hér með lýsir D-Link Corporation yfir því að er í samræmi við grunnkröfur og aðrar kröfur, sem gerðar eru í tilskipun 1999/5/EC.
Norsk [Norwegian]	D-Link Corporation erklærer herved at utstyret er i samsvar med de grunnleggende krav og øvrige relevante krav i direktiv 1999/5/EF.

WARNING STATEMENT

The power outlet should be nearby the device and easily accessible.

NOTICE OF WIRELESS RADIO LAN USAGE IN THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITY { ONLY FOR WIRELESS PRODUCT }

- At the time of writing this addendum, some countries such as Italy, Greece, Portugal and Spain have not allowed operation of radio devices in the 5Ghz bands, although operation of 2.4Ghz radio devices are allowed. Please check with your local authority to confirm.
- This device is restricted to indoor use when operated in the European Community using channels in the 5.15-5.35 GHz band to reduce the potential for interference.
- This device is a 2.4 GHz wideband transmission system (transceiver), intended for use in all EU member states and EFTA countries, except in France where restrictive use applies.

This device may not be used for setting up outdoor radio links in France and in some areas the RF output power may be limited to 10 mW EIRP in the frequency range of 2454 – 2483.5 MHz. For detailed information the end-user should contact the national spectrum authority in France.

This equipment may be operated in AL, AD, BE, BG, DK, DE, FI, FR, GR, GW, IS, IT, HR, LI, LU, MT, MK, MD, MC, NL, NO, AT, PL, PT, RO, SM, SE, RS, SK, ES, CI, HU, CY

Usage Notes:

- To remain in conformance with European National spectrum usage regulations, frequency and channel limitations will be applied on the products according to the country where the equipment will be deployed.
- This device is restricted from functioning in Ad-hoc mode while operating in 5Ghz. Ad-hoc mode is direct peer-to-peer communication between two client devices without an Access Point.
- Access points will support DFS (Dynamic Frequency Selection) and TPC (Transmit Power Control) functionality as required when operating in 5Ghz within the EU.



5Ghz wireless frequency and channel operation in EEC countries

Allowable 802.11a Frequencies and Channels	Countries
5.15-5.25 GHz (Channels 36, 40, 44, 48)	Liechtenstein,
5.15-5.25 Ghz & 5.725-5.875 Ghz (Channels 36, 40, 44, 48, 149, 153, 157, 161, 165, 169)	Austria
5.15-5.35 GHz (Channels 36, 40, 44, 48, 52, 56, 60, 64)	France
5.15-5.35 & 5.47-5.725 GHz (Channels 36, 40, 44, 48, 52, 56, 60, 64, 100, 104, 108, 112, 116, 120, 124, 128, 132, 136, 140)	Denmark, Germany, Iceland, Finland, Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Sweden, Slovenia, Luxembourg, U.K., Ireland, Slovak, Switzerland, Hungary, Italy
5.15-5.35 Ghz & 5.725-5.875 Ghz (Channels 36, 40, 44, 48, 52, 56, 60, 64, 149, 153, 157, 161, 165, 169)	Czech Republic



2.4GHz wireless frequency operation in EEC countries

Region	Frequency band	Max output power (EIRP)
Metropolitan	2400-2454MHz	100mW
Guadeloupe, Martinique, St Pierre et Miquelon, Mayotte	2454-2483.5MHz	100mW indoor, 10mW outdoor
Reunion et Guyane	2400-2483.5MHz	100mW
Rest of EU community	2420-2483.5MHz	100mW

R&TTE 1999/5/EC

WLAN 2.4 – 2.4835 GHz

IEEE 802.11b/g/n

Spectrum regulation	MHz, Europa (ETSI)	max. EIRP Innenbereich	max. EIRP Außenbereich
Europa	2400-2483,5 MHz	100 mW	100mW
Frankreich	2400-2454 MHz	100 mW	100mW
	2454–2483,5 MHz	100 mW	10 mW

AVERTISSEMENT AUX UTILISATEURS

L'utilisation des bandes de fréquences des 2.4GHz et 5GHz pour les installations d'accès sans fil incluant les réseaux locaux radioélectriques, aussi appelés WAS/RLAN (Wireless Access System including Radio Local Area Network) est réglementée par l'ARCEP (Autorité de Régulation des Communications Electroniques et des Postes).

BANDE DE FREQUENCES DES 2.4GHz

L'utilisation de la bande 2400-2483,5 MHz est autorisée à l'intérieur des bâtiments avec une puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (PIRE) limitée à 100 mW. L'utilisation en extérieur est autorisée sur la bande de fréquences de 2400-2454 MHz avec une puissance (PIRE) limitée à 100 mW et avec une puissance (PIRE) limitée à 10 mW sur la bande de fréquences 2454-2483,5 MHz.

BANDE DE FREQUENCES DES 5GHz

Les conditions techniques d'utilisation des fréquences par des installations d'accès sans fil incluant les réseaux locaux radioélectriques (WAS/RLAN) dans la bande 5 GHz sont les suivantes :

Dans la bande de fréquences 5150-5350 MHz, les installations d'accès sans fil incluant les réseaux locaux radioélectriques (WAS/RLAN) sont limitées à une utilisation à l'intérieur des bâtiments avec une Puissance Isotrope Rayonnée Equivalente (PIRE) moyenne maximale de 200 mW.

Dans la bande de fréquences 5470-5725 MHz, l'utilisation des installations d'accès sans fil incluant les réseaux locaux radioélectriques (WAS/RLAN) à l'intérieur et à l'extérieur des bâtiments est limitée à une PIRE moyenne maximale de 1W.

Pour toute information complémentaire et les dernières informations concernant l'évolution de la réglementation française, nous vous conseillons de consulter le site de l'ARCEP : www.arcep.fr

En installant et utilisant les produits réseaux sans fil de la gamme proposée par D-Link, vous vous engagez donc à respecter cette réglementation.

CE EMI CLASS A WARNING (only for class A product)



This is a Class A product. In a domestic environment, this product may cause radio interference, in which case the user may be required to take adequate measures.



SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Please adhere to the following safety guidelines to help ensure your own personal safety and protect your system from potential damage. Any acts taken that are inconsistent with ordinary use of the product, including improper testing, etc., and those not expressly approved by D-Link may result in the loss of product warranty.

Unless expressly approved by an authorized representative of D-Link in writing, you may not and may not permit others to:

- Disassemble or reverse engineer the device or attempt to derive source code (underlying ideas, algorithms, or structure) from the device or from any other information provided by D-Link, except to the extent that this restriction is expressly prohibited by local law.
- Modify or alter the device.
- Remove from the device any product identification or other notices, including copyright notices and patent markings, if any.

To reduce the risk of bodily injury, electrical shock, fire, and damage to the device and other equipment, observe the following precautions:

Power Sources

- Observe and follow service markings.
- Do not push any objects into the openings of your device unless consistent with the authorized operation of the device. Doing so can cause a fire or an electrical shock by shorting out interior components.
- The powering of this device must adhere to the power specifications indicated for this product.
- Do not overload wall outlets and/or extension cords as this will increase the risk of fire or electrical shock.
- Do not rest anything on the power cord or on the device (unless the device is made and expressly approved as suitable for stacking).
- Position system cables and power cables carefully; route cables so that they cannot be stepped on or tripped over. Be sure that nothing rests on any cables.
- Operate the device only from the type of external power source indicated on the electrical ratings label.
- To help avoid damaging your device, be sure the voltage selection switch (if provided) on the power supply is set to match the power available at your location.
- Also be sure that attached devices are electrically rated to operate with the power available in your location.
- Use only approved power cable(s). If you have not been provided a power cable for your device or for any AC-powered option intended for your device, purchase a power cable that is approved for use in your country and is suitable for use with your device. The power cable must be rated for the device and for the voltage and current marked on the device's electrical ratings label. The voltage and current rating of the cable should be greater than the ratings marked on the device.
- To help prevent an electrical shock, plug the device and peripheral power cables into properly grounded electrical outlets. These cables are equipped with three-prong plugs to help ensure proper grounding. Do not use adapter plugs or remove the grounding prong from a cable. If you must use an extension cable, use a 3-wire cable with properly grounded plugs.
- Observe extension cable and power strip ratings. Ensure that the total ampere rating of all products plugged into the extension cable or power strip does not exceed 80 percent of the ampere ratings limit for the extension cable or power strip.
- To help protect your device from sudden, transient increases and decreases in electrical power, use a surge suppressor, line conditioner, or uninterruptible power supply (UPS).
- Do not modify power cables or plugs. Consult a licensed electrician or your power company for site modifications. Always follow your local/national wiring rules.

- When connecting or disconnecting power to hot-pluggable power supplies, if offered with your device, observe the following guidelines:
- Install the power supply before connecting the power cable to the power supply.
- Unplug the power cable before removing the power supply.
- If the system has multiple sources of power, disconnect power from the device by unplugging all power cables from the power supplies.

Servicing/Disassembling

- Do not service any product except as expressly set forth in your system documentation.
- Opening or removing covers that are marked with the triangular symbol with a lightning bolt may expose you to an electrical shock. Only a trained service technician should service components inside these compartments.
- To reduce the risk of electrical shock, never disassemble this device. None of its internal parts are user-replaceable; therefore, there is no reason to access the interior.
- Do not spill food or liquids on your system components, and never operate the device in a wet environment. If the device gets wet, see the appropriate section in your troubleshooting guide or contact your trained service provider.
- Use the device only with approved equipment.
- Move products with care; ensure that all casters and/or stabilizers are firmly connected to the system. Avoid sudden stops and uneven surfaces.

Environment

- Do not use this device near water (e.g. near a bathtub, sink, laundry tub, fish tank, in a wet basement or near a swimming pool).
- Do not use this device in areas with high humidity.
- This device must not be subjected to water or condensation.
- Keep your device away from radiators and heat sources. Also, do not block cooling vents.

Cleaning

- Always unplug the power before cleaning this device.
- Do not use liquid or aerosol cleaners of any kind. Use only compressed air that is recommended for electronic devices.
- Use a dry cloth for cleaning.

PROTECTING AGAINST ELECTROSTATIC DISCHARGE

Static electricity can harm delicate components inside your system. To prevent static damage, discharge static electricity from your body before you touch any of the electronic components, such as the microprocessor. You can do so by periodically touching an unpainted metal surface on the chassis.

You can also take the following steps to help prevent damage from electrostatic discharge (ESD):

1. When unpacking a static-sensitive component from its shipping carton, do not remove the component from the antistatic packing material until you are ready to install the component in your system. Just before unwrapping the antistatic packaging, be sure to discharge static electricity from your body.
2. When transporting a sensitive component, first place it in an antistatic container or packaging.
3. Handle all sensitive components in a static-safe area. If possible, use antistatic floor pads, workbench pads, and an antistatic grounding strap.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Por favor siga las siguientes instrucciones de seguridad para garantizar su propia seguridad personal y proteger el equipo de posibles daños. Cualquier acto realizado que sea incompatible con el uso normal del producto, incluyendo pruebas no apropiadas, etc., y aquellos que no estén expresamente autorizados por D-Link pueden dar lugar a la pérdida de la garantía del producto.

A menos que estén expresamente aprobados por escrito por un representante autorizado de D-Link, usted no puede:

- Desmontar o alterar el diseño del dispositivo o intentar obtener el código fuente (ideas subyacentes, algoritmos, o estructura del mismo) del dispositivo o de cualquier otra información proporcionada por D-Link, salvo en el caso en que esta restricción esté expresamente prohibida por la ley local.
- Modificar o alterar el dispositivo.
- Retirar la identificación del producto u otras notificaciones, incluyendo las notificaciones de copyright y marcado de patente, si fuera el caso.

Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones personales, descargas eléctricas, incendios y daños al aparato y otro equipamiento, tome las siguientes precauciones:

Fuentes de alimentación

- Lea y siga atentamente las instrucciones de uso.
- No introduzca ningún objeto en las aberturas de su dispositivo. Si lo hace, puede provocar un incendio o recibir una descarga eléctrica debido a un cortocircuito de los componentes internos.
- El suministro eléctrico debe cumplir con las especificaciones de alimentación indicadas para este producto.
- No sobrecargue los enchufes de pared y / o cables de extensión ya que esto aumentará el riesgo de producir un incendio o recibir una descarga eléctrica.
- No apoye nada sobre el cable de alimentación o encima el dispositivo (a menos que el dispositivo esté diseñado y expresamente aprobado para ello).
- Coloque los cables del equipo y de la fuente de alimentación con cuidado, de forma que no se puedan pisar o tropezar fácilmente con ellos. Asegúrese de que no apoya nada sobre los cables.
- Utilice el dispositivo sólo con una fuente de alimentación externa que cumpla con las especificaciones eléctricas de la etiqueta.
- Para ayudar a evitar daños en el dispositivo, asegúrese de que el selector de voltaje (si existe) de la fuente de alimentación está ajustado para la tensión disponible en su localidad.
- Asegúrese también de que los dispositivos conectados estén clasificados eléctricamente para funcionar con la tensión disponible en su ubicación.
- Utilice únicamente cables de alimentación aprobados. Si el equipo no viniera con cable de alimentación o con cualquier otra opción de alimentación para corriente alterna, compre un cable de alimentación que esté aprobado para uso en su país y sea adecuado para su uso con el dispositivo. El cable de alimentación debe estar aprobado para el dispositivo y para el voltaje/corriente marcado en la etiqueta de especificaciones eléctricas que incluye el dispositivo, debiendo ser el valor de voltaje/corriente del cable superior al de las especificaciones.
- Para ayudar a prevenir una descarga eléctrica, conecte el dispositivo en enchufes que dispongan de su correspondiente toma de tierra. Los cables están equipados con enchufes de tres clavijas para garantizar una conexión a tierra adecuada. No utilice adaptadores ni retire la clavija de conexión a tierra de un cable. Si tiene que utilizar un cable de extensión, utilice un cable de 3 hilos con enchufes adecuadamente conectados a tierra.
- Asegúrese de que el amperaje total de todos los productos conectados al cable de extensión o regleta de alimentación no sea superior al 80 por ciento del amperaje límite del cable de extensión o de la regleta.
- Para ayudar a proteger el dispositivo de cambios repentinos, transitorios o disminuciones de la señal eléctrica, utilice un supresor de sobretensiones, un acondicionador de línea, o una fuente de alimentación ininterrumpida (SAI).
- No modifique los cables de alimentación o los enchufes. Consulte a un electricista autorizado o con la compañía eléctrica para realizar las modificaciones necesarias. Siga siempre la normativa de cableado local/nacional.

- Al conectar o desconectar la alimentación de las fuentes de alimentación conectables en caliente, si fuera el caso de su dispositivo, siga las siguientes pautas:
- Instale la fuente de alimentación antes de proporcionar alimentación a la misma.
- Desconecte la alimentación antes de retirar el cable de alimentación.
- Si el sistema tiene múltiples fuentes de alimentación, desconecte la alimentación del mismo, y desenchufe todos los cables de alimentación de las fuentes de alimentación.
- En el caso de que la fuente de alimentación sea el dispositivo de desconexión del equipo. La base de toma de corriente debe estar cerca del equipo y ser fácilmente accesible.

Manipulación/ Desmontaje

- No manipule el producto, salvo que esté expresamente establecido en la documentación del equipo.
- Si abre o retira las cubiertas que están marcadas con el símbolo triangular con un rayo puede exponerse a una descarga eléctrica. Sólo un técnico cualificado debe reparar los componentes dentro de estos compartimientos.
- Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, no desmonte el dispositivo. Ninguno de sus partes internas es sustituible por el usuario, por lo tanto, no hay ninguna razón para acceder al interior.
- No derrame comida ni líquidos sobre los componentes del sistema, y nunca utilice el dispositivo en un ambiente húmedo. Si el dispositivo se moja, consulte la sección correspondiente a solución de problemas o contacte con su proveedor.
- Utilice el dispositivo sólo con equipamiento aprobado.
- Mueva los productos con cuidado; asegúrese de que todos los estabilizadores están firmemente sujetos al equipo. Evite las detenciones repentinas y las superficies irregulares.

Medio Ambiente

- No utilice este aparato cerca del agua (por ejemplo, cerca de una bañera, fregadero, lavadero, peceras, en un sótano húmedo o cerca de una piscina).
- No utilice este dispositivo en lugares con alta humedad.
- Este dispositivo no debe ser sometido al agua o la condensación.
- Mantenga el dispositivo alejado de radiadores y fuentes de calor. Asimismo, no bloquee las rejillas de ventilación.

Limpieza

- Desconecte siempre la alimentación antes de limpiar este dispositivo.
- No utilice limpiadores en aerosol o líquidos de ningún tipo. Use sólo aire comprimido recomendado para dispositivos electrónicos.
- Utilice un paño seco para limpiarlo.

PROTECCIÓN CONTRA DESCARGAS ELECTROSTÁTICAS

La electricidad estática puede dañar componentes delicados de su sistema. Para evitar daños por electricidad estática, descargar la electricidad estática de su cuerpo antes de tocar cualquiera de los componentes electrónicos, tales como el microprocesador. Puede hacerlo con un toque periódicamente de una superficie metálica sin pintura del propio chasis del equipo.

También puede realizar los siguientes pasos para ayudar a prevenir posibles daños por descargas electrostáticas:

1. Al desembalar un componente sensible a la electricidad estática de su caja de envío, no retire el material de embalaje antiestático hasta que esté listo para instalar el componente en su sistema. Justo antes de abrir el embalaje antiestático, asegúrese de descargar la electricidad estática de su cuerpo.
2. Cuando transporte un componente sensible a la electricidad estática, colóquelo en un contenedor o embalaje antiestático.
3. Maneje todos los componentes sensibles a la electricidad estática en un área de prueba libre de cargas electrostáticas. Si es posible, utilice alfombrillas antiestáticas en el suelo, el banco de trabajo, y una correa antiestática con conexión a tierra.

DISPOSING AND RECYCLING YOUR PRODUCT

Entsorgung und Recycling Ihres Produkts

Élimination et recyclage de votre produit

Desechar y reciclar el producto

Smaltimento e riciclo dei prodotti D-Link

Uw product weggooien en recyclen

Likwidacja i recykling produktu

Likvidace a recyklace výrobku

A termék megsemmisítése és újrahasznosítása

Kassering og gjenvinning av produktet

Bortskaffelse og genbrug af dit produkt

Tuotteen hävittäminen ja kierrättäminen

Avyttra och återvinn din produkt

Eliminar e reciclar o seu produto

DISPOSING AND RECYCLING YOUR PRODUCT



ENGLISH

EN



This symbol on the product or packaging means that according to local laws and regulations this product should be not be disposed of in the household waste but sent for recycling. Please take it to a collection point designated by your local authorities once it has reached the end of its life, some will accept products for free. By recycling the product and its packaging in this manner you help to conserve the environment and protect human health.

D-Link and the environment

At D-Link, we understand and are committed to reducing any impact our operations and products may have on the environment. To minimise this impact D-Link designs and builds its products to be as environmentally friendly as possible, by using recyclable, low toxic materials in both products and packaging.

D-Link recommends that you always switch off or unplug your D-Link products when they are not in use. By doing so you will help to save energy and reduce CO2 emissions.

To learn more about our environmentally responsible products and packaging please visit www.dlinkgreen.com

DEUTSCH

DE



Dieses Symbol auf dem Produkt oder der Verpackung weist darauf hin, dass dieses Produkt gemäß bestehender örtlicher Gesetze und Vorschriften nicht über den normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden sollte, sondern einer Wiederverwertung zuzuführen ist. Bringen Sie es bitte zu einer von Ihrer Kommunalbehörde entsprechend amtlich ausgewiesenen Sammelstelle, sobald das Produkt das Ende seiner Nutzungsdauer erreicht hat. Für die Annahme solcher Produkte erheben einige dieser Stellen keine Gebühren. Durch ein auf diese Weise durchgeführtes Recycling des Produkts und seiner Verpackung helfen Sie, die Umwelt zu schonen und die menschliche Gesundheit zu schützen.

D-Link und die Umwelt

D-Link ist sich den möglichen Auswirkungen seiner Geschäftstätigkeiten und seiner Produkte auf die Umwelt bewusst und fühlt sich verpflichtet, diese entsprechend zu mindern. Zu diesem Zweck entwickelt und stellt D-Link seine Produkte mit dem Ziel größtmöglicher Umweltfreundlichkeit her und verwendet wiederverwertbare, schadstoffarme Materialien bei Produktherstellung und Verpackung.

D-Link empfiehlt, Ihre Produkte von D-Link, wenn nicht in Gebrauch, immer auszuschalten oder vom Netz zu nehmen. Auf diese Weise helfen Sie, Energie zu sparen und CO2-Emissionen zu reduzieren. Wenn Sie mehr über unsere umweltgerechten Produkte und Verpackungen wissen möchten, finden Sie entsprechende Informationen im Internet unter www.dlinkgreen.com.

FRANÇAIS

FR



Ce symbole apposé sur le produit ou son emballage signifie que, conformément aux lois et réglementations locales, ce produit ne doit pas être éliminé avec les déchets domestiques mais recyclé. Veuillez le rapporter à un point de collecte prévu à cet effet par les autorités locales; certains accepteront vos produits gratuitement. En recyclant le produit et son emballage de cette manière, vous aidez à préserver l'environnement et à protéger la santé de l'homme.

D-Link et l'environnement

Chez D-Link, nous sommes conscients de l'impact de nos opérations et produits sur l'environnement et nous engageons à le réduire. Pour limiter cet impact, D-Link conçoit et fabrique ses produits de manière aussi écologique que possible, en utilisant des matériaux recyclables et faiblement toxiques, tant dans ses produits que ses emballages.

D-Link recommande de toujours éteindre ou débrancher vos produits D-Link lorsque vous ne les utilisez pas. Vous réaliserez ainsi des économies d'énergie et réduirez vos émissions de CO2. Pour en savoir plus sur les produits et emballages respectueux de l'environnement, veuillez consulter le www.dlinkgreen.com



Este símbolo en el producto o el embalaje significa que, de acuerdo con la legislación y la normativa local, este producto no se debe desechar en la basura doméstica sino que se debe reciclar. Llévelo a un punto de recogida designado por las autoridades locales una vez que ha llegado al fin de su vida útil; algunos de ellos aceptan recogerlos de forma gratuita. Al reciclar el producto y su embalaje de esta forma, contribuye a preservar el medio ambiente y a proteger la salud de los seres humanos.

D-Link y el medio ambiente

En D-Link, comprendemos y estamos comprometidos con la reducción del impacto que puedan tener nuestras actividades y nuestros productos en el medio ambiente. Para reducir este impacto, D-Link diseña y fabrica sus productos para que sean lo más ecológicos posible, utilizando materiales reciclables y de baja toxicidad tanto en los productos como en el embalaje. D-Link recomienda apagar o desenchufar los productos D-Link cuando no se estén utilizando. Al hacerlo, contribuirá a ahorrar energía y a reducir las emisiones de CO₂.

Para obtener más información acerca de nuestros productos y embalajes ecológicos, visite el sitio www.dlinkgreen.com



La presenza di questo simbolo sul prodotto o sulla confezione del prodotto indica che, in conformità alle leggi e alle normative locali, questo prodotto non deve essere smaltito nei rifiuti domestici, ma avviato al riciclo. Una volta terminato il ciclo di vita utile, portare il prodotto presso un punto di raccolta indicato dalle autorità locali. Alcuni questi punti di raccolta accettano gratuitamente i prodotti da riciclare. Scegliendo di riciclare il prodotto e il relativo imballaggio, si contribuirà a preservare l'ambiente e a salvaguardare la salute umana.

D-Link e l'ambiente

D-Link cerca da sempre di ridurre l'impatto ambientale dei propri stabilimenti e dei propri prodotti. Allo scopo di ridurre al minimo tale impatto, D-Link progetta e realizza i propri prodotti in modo che rispettino il più possibile l'ambiente, utilizzando materiali riciclabili a basso tasso di tossicità sia per i prodotti che per gli imballaggi.

D-Link raccomanda di spegnere sempre i prodotti D-Link o di scollegarne la spina quando non vengono utilizzati. In questo modo si contribuirà a risparmiare energia e a ridurre le emissioni di anidride carbonica.

Per ulteriori informazioni sui prodotti e sugli imballaggi D-Link a ridotto impatto ambientale, visitate il sito all'indirizzo www.dlinkgreen.com



Dit symbool op het product of de verpakking betekent dat dit product volgens de plaatselijke wetgeving niet mag worden weggegooid met het huishoudelijk afval, maar voor recycling moet worden ingeleverd. Zodra het product het einde van de levensduur heeft bereikt, dient u het naar een inzamelpunt te brengen dat hiertoe werd aangeduid door uw plaatselijke autoriteiten, sommige autoriteiten accepteren producten zonder dat u hiervoor dient te betalen. Door het product en de verpakking op deze manier te recyclen helpt u het milieu en de gezondheid van de mens te beschermen.

D-Link en het milieu

Bij D-Link spannen we ons in om de impact van onze handelingen en producten op het milieu te beperken. Om deze impact te beperken, ontwerpt en bouwt D-Link zijn producten zo milieuvriendelijk mogelijk, door het gebruik van recycleerbare producten met lage toxiciteit in product en verpakking.

D-Link raadt aan om steeds uw D-Link producten uit te schakelen of uit de stekker te halen wanneer u ze niet gebruikt. Door dit te doen bespaart u energie en beperkt u de CO₂-emissies.

Breng een bezoek aan www.dlinkgreen.com voor meer informatie over onze milieuverantwoorde producten en verpakkingen



Ten symbol umieszczony na produkcie lub opakowaniu oznacza, że zgodnie z miejscowym prawem i lokalnymi przepisami niniejszego produktu nie wolno wyrzucać jak odpady czy śmieci ze gospodarstwa domowego, lecz należy go poddać procesowi recyklingu. Po zakończeniu użytkowania produktu, niektóre odpowiednie do tego celu podmioty przyjmą takie produkty nieodpłatnie, dlatego prosimy dostarczyć go do punktu zbiórki wskazanego przez lokalne władze. Poprzez proces recyklingu i dzięki takiemu postępowaniu z produktem oraz jego opakowaniem, pomagą Państwo chronić środowisko naturalne i dbać o ludzkie zdrowie.

D-Link i środowisko

W D-Link podchodzimy w sposób świadomy do ochrony otoczenia oraz jesteśmy zaangażowani w zmniejszanie wpływu naszych działań i produktów na środowisko naturalne. W celu zminimalizowania takiego wpływu firma D-Link konstruuje i wytwarza swoje produkty w taki sposób, aby były one jak najbardziej przyjazne środowisku, stosując do tych celów materiały nadające się do powtórnego wykorzystania, charakteryzujące się małą toksycznością zarówno w przypadku samych produktów jak i opakowań.

Firma D-Link zaleca, aby Państwo zawsze prawidłowo wyłączały z użytku swoje produkty D-Link, gdy nie są one wykorzystywane. Postępując w ten sposób pozwalają Państwo oszczędzać energię i zmniejszać emisje CO₂.

Aby dowiedzieć się więcej na temat produktów i opakowań mających wpływ na środowisko prosimy zapoznać się ze stroną internetową www.dlinkgreen.com.



Tento symbol na výrobku nebo jeho obalu znamená, že podle místně platných předpisů se výrobek nesmí vyhazovat do komunálního odpadu, ale odeslat k recyklaci. Až výrobek doslouží, odnese jej prosím na sběrné místo určené místními úřady k tomuto účelu. Některá sběrná místa přijímají výrobky zdarma. Recyklací výrobku i obalu pomáháte chránit životní prostředí i lidské zdraví.

D-Link a životní prostředí

Ve společnosti D-Link jsme si vědomi vlivu našich provozů a výrobků na životní prostředí a snažíme se o minimalizaci těchto vlivů. Proto své výrobky navrhujeme a vyrábíme tak, aby byly co nejekologičtější, a ve výrobcích i obalech používáme recyklovatelné a nízkotoxické materiály. Společnost D-Link doporučuje, abyste své výrobky značky D-Link vypnuli nebo vytáhli ze zásuvky vždy, když je nepoužíváte. Pomůžete tak šetřit energii a snížit emisí CO₂.

Více informací o našich ekologických výrobcích a obalech najdete na adrese www.dlinkgreen.com.



Ez a szimbólum a terméken vagy a csomagoláson azt jelenti, hogy a helyi törvényeknek és szabályoknak megfelelően ez a termék nem semmisíthető meg a háztartási hulladékkal együtt, hanem újrahasznosításra kell küldeni. Kérjük, hogy a termék élettartamának elteltét követően vigye azt a helyi hatóság által kijelölt gyűjtőhelyre. A termékek egyes helyeken ingyen elhelyezhetők. A termék és a csomagolás újrahasznosításával segíti védeni a környezetet és az emberek egészségét.

A D-Link és a környezet

A D-Linknél megértjük és elköteleztettek vagyunk a műveleteink és termékeink környezetre gyakorolt hatásainak csökkentésére. Az ezen hatás csökkentése érdekében a D-Link a lehető leginkább környezetbarát termékeket tervez és gyárt azáltal, hogy újrahasznosítható, alacsony károsanyag-tartalmú termékeket gyárt és csomagolásokat alkalmaz.

A D-Link azt javasolja, hogy mindig kapcsolja ki vagy húzza ki a D-Link termékeket a tápellátásból, ha nem használja azokat. Ezzel segít az energia megtakarításában és a széndioxid kibocsátásának csökkentésében.

Környezetbarát termékeinkről és csomagolásainkról további információkat a www.dlinkgreen.com weboldalon tudhat meg.



Dette symbolet på produktet eller forpakningen betyr at dette produktet ifølge lokale lover og forskrifter ikke skal kastes sammen med husholdningsavfall, men leveres inn til gjenvinning. Vennligst ta det til et innsamlingssted anvist av lokale myndigheter når det er kommet til slutten av levetiden. Noen steder aksepteres produkter uten avgift. Ved på denne måten å gjenvinne produktet og forpakningen hjelper du å verne miljøet og beskytte folks helse.

D-Link og miljøet

Hos D-Link forstår vi oss på og er forpliktet til å minske innvirkningen som vår drift og våre produkter kan ha på miljøet. For å minimalisere denne innvirkningen designer og lager D-Link produkter som er så miljøvennlig som mulig, ved å bruke resirkulerbare, lav-toksiske materialer både i produktene og forpakningen.

D-Link anbefaler at du alltid slår av eller frakobler D-Link-produkter når de ikke er i bruk. Ved å gjøre dette hjelper du å spare energi og å redusere CO₂-utslipp.

For mer informasjon angående våre miljøansvarlige produkter og forpakninger kan du gå til www.dlinkgreen.com



Dette symbol på produktet eller emballagen betyder, at dette produkt i henhold til lokale love og regler ikke må bortkaffes som husholdningsaffald, mens skal sendes til genbrug. Indlever produktet til et indsamlingssted som angivet af de lokale myndigheder, når det er nået til slutningen af dets levetid. I nogle tilfælde vil produktet blive modtaget gratis. Ved at indlevere produktet og dets emballage til genbrug på denne måde bidrager du til at beskytte miljøet og den menneskelige sundhed.

D-Link og miljøet

Hos D-Link forstår vi og bestræber os på at reducere enhver indvirkning, som vores aktiviteter og produkter kan have på miljøet. For at minimere denne indvirkning designer og producerer D-Link sine produkter, så de er så miljøvenlige som muligt, ved at bruge genanvendelige materialer med lavt giftighedsniveau i både produkter og emballage.

D-Link anbefaler, at du altid slukker eller frakobler dine D-Link-produkter, når de ikke er i brug. Ved at gøre det bidrager du til at spare energi og reducere CO₂-udledningerne.

Du kan finde flere oplysninger om vores miljømæssigt ansvarlige produkter og emballage på www.dlinkgreen.com



Tämä symboli tuotteen pakkauksessa tarkoittaa, että paikallisten lakien ja säännösten mukaisesti tätä tuotetta ei pidä hävittää yleisen kotitalousjätteen seassa vaan se tulee toimittaa kierrätettäväksi. Kun tuote on elinkaarensa päässä, toimita se lähimpään viranomaisten hyväksymään kierrätyspisteeseen. Kierrättämällä käytetyn tuotteen ja sen pakkauksen autat tukemaan sekä ympäristön että ihmisten terveyttä ja hyvinvointia.

D-Link ja ympäristö

D-Link ymmärtää ympäristönsuojelun tärkeyden ja on sitoutunut vähentämään tuotteistaan ja niiden valmistuksesta ympäristölle mahdollisesti aiheutuvia haittavaikutuksia. Nämä negatiiviset vaikutukset minimoidakseen D-Link suunnittelee ja valmistaa tuotteensa mahdollisimman ympäristöystävällisiksi käyttämällä kierrätettäviä, alhaisia pitoisuuksia haitallisia aineita sisältäviä materiaaleja sekä tuotteissaan että niiden pakkauksissa.

Suosittelemme, että irrotat D-Link-tuotteesi virtalähteestä tai sammutat ne aina, kun ne eivät ole käytössä. Toimimalla näin autat säästämään energiaa ja vähentämään hiilidioksidipäästöjä.

Lue lisää ympäristöystävällisistä D-Link-tuotteista ja pakkauksistamme osoitteesta www.dlinkgreen.com



Den här symbolen på produkten eller förpackningen betyder att produkten enligt lokala lagar och föreskrifter inte skall kastas i hushållssoporna utan i stället återvinnas. Ta den vid slutet av dess livslängd till en av din lokala myndighet utsedd uppsamlingsplats, vissa accepterar produkter utan kostnad. Genom att på detta sätt återvinna produkten och förpackningen hjälper du till att bevara miljön och skydda människors hälsa.

D-Link och miljön

På D-Link förstår vi och är fast beslutna att minska den påverkan våra verksamheter och produkter kan ha på miljön. För att minska denna påverkan utformar och bygger D-Link sina produkter för att de ska vara så miljövänliga som möjligt, genom att använda återvinningsbara material med låg gifthalt i både produkter och förpackningar.

D-Link rekommenderar att du alltid stänger av eller kopplar ur dina D-Link produkter när du inte använder dem. Genom att göra detta hjälper du till att spara energi och minska utsläpp av koldioxid.

För mer information om våra miljöansvariga produkter och förpackningar www.dlinkgreen.com



Este símbolo no produto ou embalagem significa que, de acordo com as leis e regulamentações locais, este produto não deverá ser eliminado juntamente com o lixo doméstico mas enviado para a reciclagem. Transporte-o para um ponto de recolha designado pelas suas autoridades locais quando este tiver atingido o fim da sua vida útil, alguns destes pontos aceitam produtos gratuitamente. Ao reciclar o produto e respectiva embalagem desta forma, ajuda a preservar o ambiente e protege a saúde humana.

A D-Link e o ambiente

Na D-Link compreendemos e comprometemo-nos com a redução do impacto que as nossas operações e produtos possam ter no ambiente. Para minimizar este impacto a D-Link concebe e constrói os seus produtos para que estes sejam o mais inofensivos para o ambiente possível, utilizando materiais recicláveis e não tóxicos tanto nos produtos como nas embalagens. A D-Link recomenda que desligue os seus produtos D-Link quando estes não se encontrarem em utilização. Com esta acção ajudará a poupar energia e reduzir as emissões de CO₂.

Para saber mais sobre os nossos produtos e embalagens responsáveis a nível ambiental visite www.dlinkgreen.com

NOTES

NOTES

NOTES

NOTES

NOTES

NOTES

WORLDWIDE OFFICES URL

AUSTRALIA	www.dlink.com.au
BELARUS	www.dlink.by
BELGIUM	www.dlink.com
BRAZIL	www.dlink.com.br
CANADA	www.dlink.ca
CHINA	www.dlink.com.cn
CZECH REPUBLIC	www.dlink.com
DENMARK	www.dlink.com
EGYPT	www.dlink-me.com
ESTONIA	www.dlink.ee
EUROPEAN HQ	www.dlink.com
FINLAND	www.dlink.com
FRANCE	www.dlink.com
GERMANY	www.dlink.com
GREECE	www.dlink.com
HUNGARY	www.dlink.com
INDIA	www.dlink.co.in
IRAN	www.dlink-me.com
ISRAEL	www.dlink.co.il
ITALY	www.dlink.com
JAPAN	www.dlink-jp.com
KOREA	www.d-link.co.kr
LATIN AMERICA	www.dlinkla.com
LATVIA	www.dlink.lv
LITHUANIA	www.dlink.com
LUXEMBURG	www.dlink.com
MIDDLE EAST (DUBAI)	www.dlink-me.com
NETHERLANDS	www.dlink.com
NEW ZEALAND	www.dlink.co.nz
NORWAY	www.dlink.com
PAKISTAN	www.dlink-me.com
POLAND	www.dlink.com
PORTUGAL	www.dlink.com
RUSSIA	www.dlink.ru
SINGAPORE	www.dlink-intl.com
SOUTH AFRICA	www.d-link.co.za
SPAIN	www.dlink.com
SWEDEN	www.dlink.com
SWITZERLAND	www.dlink.com
TAIWAN	www.dlink.com.tw
TURKEY	www.dlink.com.tr
UK & IRELAND	www.dlink.com
UKRAINE	www.dlink.ua
USA	www.dlink.com

TRADEMARKS

Copyright 2002 D-Link Corporation. Contents subject to change without prior notice. D-Link is a registered trademark of D-Link Corporation/ D-Link Systems Inc. All other trademarks belong to their respective proprietors.

COPYRIGHT STATEMENT

No part of this publication may be reproduced in any form or by any means or used to make an derivative such as translation, transformation, or adaptation without permission from D-Link Corporation/ D-Link Systems Inc as stipulated by the United States Copyright Act of 1976.